L

1 BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
2 | COMMISSIONERS Arizona Corporation Comtnission

DOCKETED

3 | JEFF HATCH-MILLER, Chairman

WILLIAM A. MUNDELL JUN 29 2006

MARC SPITZER

MIKE GLEASON :

KRISTIN K. MAYES L°°°KETED BY \&7

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF | DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247

NORTHERN SUNRISE WATER COMPANY FOR
A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY TO PROVIDE WATER SERVICE IN
COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA.

O &0 3 N W b

DOCKET NO. W-20454A-06-0248
10 | IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
SOUTHERN SUNRISE WATER COMPANY FOR
11 | A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY TO PROVIDE WATER SERVICE IN
12 | COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA.

13

DOCKET NOS. W-20453A-06-0251

14 | IN THE MATTER OF THE JOINT APPLICATION W-20454A-06-0251 -
OF NORTHERN SUNRISE WATER COMPANY W-01646A-06-0251
15 | AND SOUTHERN SUNRISE WATER COMPANY W-01868A-06-0251
FOR THE APPROVAL OF SALE AND W-02235A-06-0251
16 | TRANSFER OF WATER UTILITY ASSETS, AND W-02316A-06-0251 "
CANCELLATION OF CERTIFICATES OF  W-02230A-06-0251.
17 | CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, FOR © W-01629A-06-0251
MIRACLE VALLEY WATER COMPANY, W-02240A-06-0251
18 | COCHISE WATER COMPANY, HORSESHOE
RANCH WATER COMPANY, CRYSTAL WATER | DECISIONNO. - 68826

19 | COMPANY, MUSTANG WATER COMPANY,
CORONADO ESTATES WATER COMPANY,
20 | AND SIERRA SUNSET WATER COMPANY,

LOCATED IN COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA. | OPINION AND ORDER

21

22 | DATE OF PUBLIC COMMENT: May 22, 2006

23 | PLACE OF PUBLIC COMMENT: Sierra Vista, Arizona

24 | DATE OF HEARING: May 30, 2006

25 | PLACE OF HEARING: Tucson, Arizona

26 | ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: jare L. Rodda

27 | IN ATTENDANCE: Kristin K. Mayes, Commissioner
28

S:AH\ane\CC&N\2006\NorthernSunrise et al O&Q 1




O 0 N O s W

P—
_- O

N [\ N e} [N} N N [\ N p— — — — — p—t — —
[ere] ~J (o) ()] E=N W [} — o O o0 ~ N (9, =N W o

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

APPEARANCES: ir. Jay Shapiro, FENNEMORE CRAIG,
on -behalf of Northern Sunrise Water
Company, Inc. and Southern Sunrise

Water Company, Inc.;

Mr. Stephen Cockrum, Intervenor, in
propia persona; and

Mr. Jason-Gellman, Staff Attorney, Legal
Division, on behalf of the Utilities
Division of the Arizona Corporation
Commission.

BY THE COMMISSION:
* * * * * * o - * % *
Having considered the entire record herein and teing fully advised in the premises, the

Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) finds, concludes, and orders that:

FINDINGS OF FACT

I. On April 13, 2006, Northern Sunrise Water Cc-vmpany, Inc. (*Northern™) and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. (“Southern”) (combined “the Companies” or “Applicants™) each filed
an application for a new Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (“CC&N™) with the Commission
to provide water utility service in Cochise County, Arizona.

2. On the same date, Northern and Southern filed a joint application for approval of the
sale and transfer of water utility assets and cancellation of the CC&Ns of Miracle Valley Wéter
Company, Inc. (“Miracle Valley”), Cochise Water Co. (“Cochise”), Horseshoe Ranch Water
Company (“Horseshoe Ranch”), Crystal Water Compary (“Crystal”), Mustang Water Company
("Mustang”), Coronado Estates Water Company (“Coronado Estates™), and Sierra Sunset Water
Company (“Sierra Sunset”), (collectively the “McLain Systems” or “Systems™).

3. The CC&N application of Northern includes an additional area called Babocomari
which is adjacent to the Coronado system. Attached hereto as Exhibit A, are legal descriptions of the
areas at issue,

4. Pursuant to the applications, the McLain Systems are to be divided gebgraphically,
with Northern serving the former Coronado, Sierra Sunset, Crystal, Mustang and Babocomari areas,
and Southern serving territories currently served by Cochise. Miracle Valley and Horseshoe Ranch.

S. On April 21, 2006, Commission Utilities Division Staff (“Staff”) notified Applicants

2 DECISION NO. 68826




w =N W N

Mo e e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

that their épplications were sufficient pursuant to Commission rules.

6. By Procedural Order dated April 26, 2006, the Commission consolidated these
matters, established a procedural schedule, set the matter for public comment in Sierra Vista,
Arizona, and set a hearing at the Commission’s offices in Tucson, Arizona.

7. On May 16, 2006, the Commission granted intervention to Mr. Stephen Cockrum, a
customer on the Horseshoe Ranch system.

8. On May 17, 2006, Staff filed its Staff Report, recommending approval of the
applications with conditions.

9. On May 18, 2006, Applicants filed Notice of Filing Certification of Publication and
Proof of Mailing. Applicants published notice of the hearing on May 4, 2006 in the Sierra Vista
Herald and the Bisbee Daily Review. On May 5, 2006, Applicants mailed notification to all
customers of the McLain Systems.

10.  On May 22, 2006, the Commission held a public comment meeting in Sierra Vista,
Arizona, near the service areas of the Applicants. Customers expressed various concerns, mostly
concentrating on emergency preparedness and communication about outages.

11. On May 23, 2006, Staff filed an Amendment to the Staff Report that contained two
additional conditions. -

12. On May 24, 2006, Northern and Southern filed a Response to the May 17, 2006 ‘Staff
Report. Applicants were concerned that some of Staff’s recommended conditions were unnecessarily
burdensome, problematic with respect to timing, or unclear.

13. On May 26, 2006, Applicants filed a Response to the Amended Staff Report.

14. On May 30, 2006, the hearing in this matter convened before a duly authorized
Administrative Law Judge.

- 15, On June 7, 2006, Staff filed a Late-filed Exhibit that modified the rate;' base analysis in
the Staff Report.

16. On June 7, 2006, as requested by the Administrative Law Judge, Northern and
Southern filed a Joint Legal Brief on Commission Authority to Grant Cértiﬁcate of Convenience and

Necessity With Conditional Obligation to Serve.

3 DECISION NO. 68826




IO

O 0 N2 O W

10
11

13
14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

17. On June 12, 2005, Northern and Southern filed a Notice of Filing Late-Filed Exhibit,
which contained an objection to Staff’s Late-Filed Exhibit and an alternative rate base schedule.

18.  On June 21, 2006, Staff filed a Response to Applicants’ Joint Legal Brief on
Commission Authority Regarding Conditional Obligation to Serve and Staff’s Reply to Joint
Applicants’ Response to Staff’s Late Filed Exhibit 4.

19.  The McLain Systems are in serious disrepair and under the management of Arizona
Small Utilities Association (“ASUA”), an interim operator. The physical inadequacies and necessary
repairs, maintenance and capital improvements for each system are set forth in Decision Nos. 66241
(September 16, 2003) (Order to Show Cause and appointment of interim manager); Decision No.
66897 (April 6, 2004) (denial of application for stay of the appointment of the interim manager);
Decision No. 68272 (November 8, 2005) (creates moratorium on hook-ups); Decision No. 68412
(January 23, 2006) (determines fair value rate base) and Decision No. 68667 (April 20, 2006)
(emergency rate case implementing System Improvement Surcharge). |

20. Northern and Southern are subsidiaries of Algonquin Water Resources of America,
Inc. (“Algonquin”). Algonquin is a subsidiary of Algonquin Power Income Fund (the “Fund”), an
unincorporated trust established under the laws of Ontario, Canada. The Fund’s principal business
activity is the ownership of electric generation and infrastructure facilities, through investlhenté in
subsidiaries.  In 2005, 27.1 percent of the Fund’s revenue was generated in Canada with the
remaining 72.9 percent being generated in the United States. Algonquin had total revenue of $179.3
million in 2005. The Fund had earnings of $21.8 million in 2005 on assets of $823.8 million.

21.  Algonquin currently owns five Arizona water utilities: Bella Vista Water Company,
Litchfield Park Service Company, Gold Canyon Sewer Company, Black Mountain Sewer
Corporation, and Rio Riéo Utilities. The Commission’s Utilities Division Compliance Section
indicates there are no outstanding compliance issues with the five companies. The Commission’s.
Consumer Services Division indicates that for the period January 1, 2003 until April 21, 2006, for the

five companies combined, there were a total of 41 complaints, 54 inquiries and 206 opinions' logged

" The Opinions are related to the pending Gold Canyon Sewer rate case.

4 DECISION NO. 08826




BN N

O 0 N3 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

with the Commission.

22, Staff concludes that based on Algonquin’s ownership of the Applicants, its financial
strength and the operating history of the five Arizona subsidiaries, Northern and Southern are fit and
proper entities to receive the McLain System assets and be granted CC&Nss in the area of the McLain
Systems and the additional area of Babocomari.

23.  The McLain Systems are currently in bankruptcy proceedings (Case No. 4:30-bk-
04125). On July 7, 2004, the bankruptcy estate of Johnny A. McLain and Linda M. McLain and
Algonquin entered into a sales agreement. On March 20, 2006, the Bankruptcy Court confirmed the
sales agreement. The purchase price was set at an amount equal to the rate base for the McLain
Systems as determined by the Commission. In Decision No. 68412, the Commission deterfnined the
rate base of the McLain Systems to equal $696,752. The proceeds of the sale will be distributed
among several creditors. The Bankruptcy Court required Algonquin to receive Commission approval
of the issuance of appropriate CC&Ns and the sale and transfer of the assets before the sales
agreement can be finalized.

24.  The Applicants expect the sales transaction to be consummated approximately 30 to
60 days after the Commission’s decision in this case, depending on the outcome of other approvals
and consents—namely a consent agreement with the Arizona Department of Environmental_Quality
(“ADEQ”) that will provide a timetable for the Applicants to bring the former McLain Systems into
compliance with environmental regulations.

25. Staff recommends that Northern and Southern file the closing documents with Docket
Control, as a compliance item in this docket, within 15 calendar days of closing of the sale
transaction.

26.  Since the filing of the Engineering Report attached to Decision No. 68412 (which set a
rate base value), some improvements to the system have been made, including two 100 gallon hydro.
tanks, new electrical and a new well meter and well regulator valve for the Sierra Sunset system, and
a new well pump, new electrical and a new pressure tank air controller for Miracle Valley. In
addition, Staff reports that the Coronado Estates well may only produce 52 gallons per minute and

not the 300 gallons per minute as previously thought. The cost of the improvements made

5 DECISION NO. 68826




O 0 N Y U B W N e

e I = S o B N L\ S BN« B - - TN B o Y e LS S e =

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

subsequent to Decision No. 68412 and the date of the Staff Report in this docket, totaled $21,000.
Staff indicates that its previous assessments that the McLain Systems continue to require substantial
investments in order for customers to receive adequate, safe and reliable service remains the same.

27.  Applicants’ certificated operator will be Larry Diaz who is located in Sierra Vista,
Arizona, near the service areas. Northern and Southern will not have employees of their own, but
will contract with an affiliate, Algonquin Water Services (“AWS”), for services. Maintenance and
operations will primarily be coordinated by the Bella Vista Water Company office in Sierra Vista.
Customers will have an 800 number for service, repairs and billing questions. Calls to the 800
number will be answered and coordinated out of Algonquin’s Avondale, Arizona office. The
customers will be given a number for reporting emergencies which will be answered in Sierra Vista.

28.  Northern and Southern have not yet received their franchises with Cochise County.

29. Staff recommends that Northern and Southern file the franchise agreement(s) with
Cochise County in Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, within one year of the
Decision in this matter.

Addition of Babocomari area

30.  In order to serve the Babocomari Development Association, Northern is requesting to
include in its proposed certificated area approximately 3.7 square miles in an area contiguous to the
southern boundary of the current Coronado Estates system. Northern has received a request to serve
from the landowner in this area. According to the report of the Arizona Department of Water
Resources (*YADWR?”) for the Demonstration of Adequate Water Supply, approximately 977 acre-feet
per year of water supply would be needed for an anticipated 1,500 single-family units within this
area. Northern estimates it would serve 400 customers in the area by the end of five years.
According to Northern, the developer is willing to contribute land within the development upon
which Northern would construct a storage tank and booster pumping facilities.

31.  Northern has not received the ADEQ Certificate of Approval to Construct (“ATC”™)
for facilities to serve the Babocomari project. |

32.  As part of this application, Nofthern has submitted a report prepared by Errol L.

Montgomery & Associates for Babocomari Development Association to the Arizona Department of

6 DECISION No. 08826




DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

1 | Water Resources for its Demonstration of Adequate Water Supply.

[\

33.  Staff recommends that Northern file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this
docket, a copy of the Approval to Construct for the Babocomari project within three years® from the
effective date of the decision in this proceeding.

34.  Staff recommends that Northern file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this
docket, a copy of the developer’s Letter of Adequate Water Supply for the Babocomari area
demonstrating that there is adequate water, within three years from the effective date of the decision

in this proceeding.® Staff states that if the Letter of Adequate Water Supply is not docketed within

O 0 NN B e W

the time frame, the CC&N for the Babocamari area shall be null and void after due process.

10 35.  Northern objects to the recommendations that would require it to docket a copy of the
1T j Approval to Construct and developer’s Letter of Adequate Water Supply for the Baboco.mari
12 | development within one year, or three years, of the effective date of the Decision in this proceeding.
13 § Northern states that it included the Babocomari development in its CC&N application in order to
14 } conduct the advance planning necessary to integrate the new water distribution infrastructure into the
15 | larger water system, and because the developer was willing to convey an ideal parcel of land for off-
16 |site facilities. Northern states that although this parcel will eventually be useful to the bpotential
17 { customers within the Babocomari area, it will be immediately useful to the existing customers of
18 | several of the McLain systems. Northern states that the Babocomari developers are offering the
19 | parcel on the expectation that they will be eligible for water service When they need it. Northern
20 | believes there is no incentive for these developers to provide Northern a site for off-site facilities only
21 | to have the expected benefit taken away by an artificial timeline set by Staff. Furthermore, Northern
22 |lasserts that if the timeline is imposed, and the land parcel not transferred to Northern as a result,
23 [ existing customers will ultimately have to bear higher capital costs for alternative locations for off-
24 | site facilities. Thus, Northern argues that although the timing of development in the Babocomari area

25 | is uncertain and outside Northern’s control, the public interest is well served by including this area in

‘ 26 | Northern’s CC&N without “artificial” deadlines. As an alternative, Northern would agree to submit a
|

‘ 27 | Staff originally recommended a one year deadline, but revised its recommendation to three years in response to the
Applicants’ concerns. (Tr at 204)

28 |3,

7 DECISION No. _ 68826




o

No R R =) V. T~ e

10
11
12
13
14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

status report on development activity in the Babocomari area within 365 days of the Decision in this
matter, and annually thereafter. Northern states that Staff should then provide comments to the status
report, and make recommendations, if necessary, on whether a more thorough review is warranted.

36.  Staff explained that its intent in placing a time limit on filing these documents is to
ensure that there really is a need for the service (Tr at 202.) The purpose of requiring a Letter of
Adequate Supply” that shows there is adequate water, is to ensure that Northern will be able to serve
the proposed area. Staff wants to avoid the situation where the Companies have an obligation to
serve because they have a CC&N, but where they are unable to serve because supply is inadequate.
(Tr at 203 & 257).

37.  Northern suggests that the Commission grant the CC&N to include Babocomari, but
condition Northern’s ability to serve the area on a demonstration of adequate water supply.

38. Staff agrees that the site the Babocomari developers propose to donate is ideal for use
by Northern, but testified that it is not the only possible site for the planned improvements.

Financial Analysis and Rates

39. Northern and Southern’s costs to serve the former McLain systems will be
significantly different from those of the McLain Systems and ASUA. Much of the cost differgnce
will be attributable to the cost of the new plant that Northern and Southern intend to install and the
change in operating characteristics that will come with new ownership.

40.  Staff believes that the significant changes in costs, the expectations of improved
service to customers and the granting of new CC&Ns support the imposition of new rates as opposed
to maintaining the current rates that reflect another era.

41.  The McLain Systems have experienced a negative cash flow, likely for many years,
but documented since ASUA was appointed interim manager in July 2004. For the nine-month
period ending September 30, 2005, there was a negative cash flow of approximately $30,000 and the-
estimate is that for the year 2005, the total cash shortfall would be approximately $40,000. ASUA
reports that as of April 30, 2006, accounts payable totaled approximated $169,000.

* A Letter of Adequate Water Supply should not be confused with a Certificate of Assured Water Supply. The Letter of
Adequate Water Supply applies to all systems outside of what ADWR calls an active management area.  Developers are
not prevented from selling lots even if the Letter of Adequacy shows there is not sufficient water.

DECISION No. 08826




DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

1y 42.  In Decision No. 68667, the Commission approved an emergency rate application and
2 | authorized a $9.00 per meter System Improvement Surcharge (“SIS”) to be effective May 1, 2006.
3 | Rate Base |
4 43.  In Decision No. 68142, the Commission adopted a rate base amount to be utilized to
5 | establish the purchase price for the acquisition of the assets from the bankruptcy estate. In that
6 [ Decision, the Commission adopted the following rate base amounts for the individual McLain
7 | Systems:
8 Rate Base
9 | Mustang Water Company $24,008.8i

10 | Crystal Water Company $19,003.18

11 | Sierra Sunset Water Company $18,583.75

12 | Coronado Estates Water Company $29,988.84

13 || Miracle Valley Water Company, Inc. $22,798.78

14 | Horseshoe Ranch Water Company $124,920.98 I

15 || Cochise Water Company $457.447.80

16 | Total $696,752.14

17

18 44, In the current proceeding, in order to establish initial account balances, Staff applied

19 | the “negative goodwill” adjustment in Decision No. 68412, In its analysis, Staff applied the
20 | adjustment solely to Land and Land Rights. (Late-Filed Exhibit). Applicants object to applying the
21 { “negative goodwill” adjustment to land and land values because the “negative goodwill” did not arise
22 | from McLain’s ownership of the land, but because of inadequate service caused by the physical
23 | deterioration of infrastructure and plant equipment. Applicants applied the “negative goodwill”
24 | adjustment to infrastructure and plant equipment as set forth in their late filed exhibit.

25 45.  Decision No. 68412 did not specify how to apply the “negative goodwill” adjustment,
26 | but Applicants’ proposed allocation of plant values better reflects the rationale of Decision No. 68412

27 | and should be adopted. Consequently, we adopt the following initial rate base amounts:

28 | Northern:

9 DECISION NO. 68826




\O o] ~3 [@) (9} P W (8] s,

[ R N R S T O N T L T N e N L R T - T e S T S S S
K N N bW N = O D NN W R W = o

Land and Land Rights
Structures and Improvements
Wells and Springs
Pumping and equipment
Distr. Reservoirs & Standpipe
Transmission and Distribution
Services
Hydrants

Totals

Southern:

Land and Land Rights
Structures and Improvements
Wells and Springs

Pumping and equipment
Distr. Reservoirs & Standpipe
Transmission and Distribution
Services

Hydrants

Totals

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

. Negative
Goodwill

RCND  ROO Amount Adjustment
$14,373 $28,748 --
355 335 (20)
24,594 24,594 (1,750)
4,680 4,680 (247)
36,984 36,984 (2,748)
1,065 - 1,065 (56)
$82,031 $96,404 $(4,820)

Negative

Goodwill
RCND = ROO Amount Adjustment
$189,629 $384,007 --
1,287 1,287 (243)
26,825 26,825 (4.995)
42,847 42,847 (6,928)
125,556 125,556 (22,668)
71,667 71,667 (12,430)
300 300 57
$458,111 $652,489 $(47,321)

Decision
68412

$28,746
315
22,844
4,433
34,236
1,009

$91,584

Decision
68412

$384,007
1,044

| 21,830
35,919
102,888
59.237
243
$605,168

46.  Northern and Southern have indicated that they are prepared to make capital.

improvements totaling $802,100 within twelve months of closing the sale.

47.  Northern and Southern have estimated acquisition costs of approximately $300,000,

broken down as follows: 1) approximately $100,000 for reorganization costs including participation

in bankruptcy proceedings, acquisition due diligence, interaction with regulatory agencies, etc.; 2)

10

DECISIONNO. _ 68826




DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

1 | approximately $100,000 for Commission related” activities; and 3) approximately $100,000 for
transition costs such as support for interim operator, capitalized labor costs, etc.

48. Staff supports the recovery of these types of costs in this case as it involves an

AW N

extremely troubled utility that will benefit from having a well capitalized, safety oriented and
efficient operator. Because all of the costs have not yet been incurred, Staff recommends that
Northern and Southern defer these types of costs, for later recovery of prudently incurred costs if
Northern and Southern can demonstrate that the rates approved in this case did not allow for recovery

of these costs. However, Staff states, there can be no assurance that all costs of acquisition incurred

O R 3 N W

by Northern and Southern will be deemed prudent by the Commission.

10 49. Staff states that the acquisition of the McLain Systems is unique and extraordinary.
11 | Therefore, Staff recommends including the acquisition costs in account 186.3, Regulatory Assets.
12 | Staff recommends that the appropriate amortization of | these assets should be determined in the
13 | Applicants’ next general rate case.

14 - 50. Regardless of Staff’s recommendations concerning the ultimate treatment of the
15 | acquisition adjustment, Staff’s recommended rate base, and recommended rates, includes $300,000 in

16 | Regulatory Assets. Staff recommends a fair value rate base for establishing initial rates as follows:

17 Northern Southern '_lfgial

18 | Value established in Dec. 68412 _ $91,584 $605,168 $696,752
19 || Capital Improvements 480,200 321,900 802,100
20 || Acquisition Costs 64.619 235,381 300,000
21 Total $636,403 $1,162,449  $1,798,852
22

23] 51.  Attached hereto as Exhibit B, is a list of capital improvements for each System that

24 | need to be made in order to provide adequate service and to bring the Systems into substantial
25 | compliance with ADEQ. Applicants have agreed to make these improvements within twelve months
26 | of closing the sale. Staff includes these prospective improvements in the Companies’ initial fair

27 | value rate base.

28 52.  Applicants state that Staff’s recommended treatment of their respective acquisition or

11 DECISION NO. 68826




E o IS N \S )

O 0 NN W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

transaction costs is confusing. They note that on one hand, Staff has agreed with their deferred
accounting treatments of the transaction costs, and built them into Applicants’ initial rate structure,
but then state that the appropriate accounting treatment should be addressed in the next rate
proceeding. Applicants state that the latter recommendation is “unacceptable” to them. Applicants
acknowledge that a significant portion of the transaction costs are estimated at this time, which means
some later review is necessary. Applicants state that such review should be limited to verification of
cost and assurance that such costs were incurred in connection with the transaction. Applicants
believe that Staff’s recommendation appears intended to postpone a prudency-type review until the
next rate proceeding. Applicants argue that given that this transaction (and the hugely complicated
process associated with bringing it to resolution) has consumed resources that the Applicants would
never incur in a typical acquisition transaction, the resulting risk Applicants face in acquiring several
bankrupt and chronically non-compliant water systems should not also include future “second-
guessing” by Staff or a new Commission without some appreciation of the history. Applicants state
that if the Commission concludes that the applications are in the public interest, it will also be
affirming that the costs incurred to complete the reorganization of these systems to a new owner are
in the public interest, and no further analysis of prudency is necessary or appropriate. |

53.  Based on the foregoing, we adopt a fair value rate base of $636,403 for Nortlrjlernkand
$1,162,449 for Southern.

54.  We find the controversy surrounding Staff’s recommendations on the prudency of
acquisition/transition costs somewhat puzzling, and believe that it may be an issue of semantics.
Staff has agreed, and we concur that an acquisiﬁon adjustment is appropriate in this case that that the
actual costs should be reviewed in the next rate case. If ever there was a situation that merited such
treatment this is the case. The only issue is that the acquisition costs are not known at this time. For
purposes of initial rates, we find that $300,000 is appropriate and reasonable. In the next rate case,
the Commission will need to consider whether the costs attributed to the acquisition and included in |
the Regulatory Asset Account were actually incurred in connection with this acquisition. In deferring
this review to the next rate casé, it is not our intént to eliminate the acquisition adjustment at that

time, but merely to ensure that the transaction costs have actually been incurred in furtherance of the

12 DECISION NO. 08826




W N

N0 N N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

transaction.

Revenues and Expenses

55.  Applicants have proposed revenues and projected expenses that indicate Southern
would experience in the first year an estimated return on rate base of approximately 11.9 percent and
9.77 percent for Northern. Staff reviewed the Applicants’ estimates of revenues and expenses and
found them to be reasonable. Staft notes that the expected return is higher than Staff’s recent
recommendations for similarly sized water companies, but Staff states that this is a unique case and
that Applicants will face greater risk than most companies in bringing these companies out of
bankruptcy and into compliance.

56.  The estimated revenues are based on an average customer usage of 7,300 gallons per
month. Staff believes that the estimate is reasonable.

57.  Staff has recommended depreciation rates as set forth in the Staff Report as Schedule
REL-3. Staff notes that its recommended depreciation rates have been approved in numerous water
rate cases. Staff recommends that Northern and Southern continue to use the depreciation rates
delineated in REL-3 for each individual National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners
(“NARUC”) asset category. Staff recommends, however, that Account No. 305 — Collecting and
Impounding Reservoirs not be used and that all reported plant costs in Account No. 305 be
reclassified to Account No. 330 — Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes. Staff states that it
classiﬁe;i storage tanks and pressure tanks to Account No. 330 as shown in the RCN and RCND
spreadsheets in Decision No. 68412.

Financing

58.  Applicants proposed to finance the acquisition with common stock.

59.  Given the extraordinary nature of this transaction, Staff believes that equity financing
is appropriate and warranted.

Rates
60. = Applicants propose a singlé rate design for the Northern and Southern syStems.
61. | Staff believes that a single rate design is appropriate at this time as all systems will be

operated under a single management team and economies of scale can begin to be achieved. To

13 DECISION NO. 68826




(5, TN N VS B

No T - )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

promote conservation Applicants proposed a three tier design. Staff reviewed the proposed design
and found it to be acceptable.

62.  Staff recommends that Applicants maintain separate accounting for the cost of
éperating the two systems and that they evaluate whether separate rates would be appropriate in their
next rate case.

63.  The Applicants’ proposed rates are as follows:

MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE:
5/87 x ¥ Meter $ 31.00
%> Meter 46.50
1” Meter 77.50
1 ¥2” Meter 155.00
2” Meter 248.00
3” Meter 496.00
4” Meter 775.00
6” Meter 930.00
8” Meter 1,550.00
Gallons included in minimum 0

COMMODITY RATES per 1,000 gallons

5/8 x ¥% Inch Meter

Tier one — 0 to 5,000 gallons $2.00
Tier two — 5,001 gallons to 10,000 gallons 2.75
Tier three — over 10,000 gallons 3.90
Residential 1 Inch Meter and Larger

Tier one — 0 to 5,000 gallons $2.00
Tier two — 5,001 gallons to 10,000 gallons 2.75
Tier three — over 10,000 gallons , 3.90
Irrigation Meters

Tier one — 0 to 45,000 gallons = $2.75
Tier two — over 45,000 gallons 3.90
Other

Standpipe or bulk water 390

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES:

(Refundable pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-40-5) ;

5/8” x %> Meter o $ 410.00
¥ Meter 410.00

14 DECISIONNO. 68826




DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL
I 1” Meter , L 520.00
1 ¥2” Meter 660.00
o) 2” Meter Turbo 1,155.00
2” Meter Compound 1,720.00
3 3” Meter Turbo 1,625.00
' 3” Meter Compound : 2,260.00
4 4” Meter Turbo - 2,500.00
5 4” Meter Compound 3,200.00
6” Meter Turbo 4,500.00
6 6” Meter Compound 6,300.00
8” Meter 8,200.00
7
SERVICE CHARGES:
8 | Establishment of Service per Rule R14-2-403.D $25.00
9 Establishment of Service (After Hours) per Rule
R14-2-403.D.2 ' 35.00
10 || Re-establishment of Service per Rule 14-2-403.D hx
Reconnection of Service per Rule R14-2-403.D.1 35.00
11 || Charge for Moving Meter at Customer Request per
Rule R14-2-405.B.5 ‘ Cost
12 | After Hours Service Charge, per Hour, R14-2-403.D 50.00
13 Minimum Deposit per Rule R14-2-403.B *
Meter Reread per Rule R14-2-408 5.00
14 | Charge for NSF check per Rule R14-2-409.F.1 ; 15.00
Late Payment Charge for Delinquent Bills as Defined *xk
15 || in Rule R14-2-409C.1 ,
16 Deferred Payment Finance Charge R14-2-409.G owk
17 ..
* Per Commission rule A.A.C. R-14-2-403(B).
18 *x Months off system times the monthly minimum per Commission rule A.A.C. R14-2-
403(D).
19 **%  1,5% per month
20 64.  Staff reviewed the Applicants’ revenue projections based on the proposed rates and
21 | found them to be reasonable. Staff also reviewed the other charges and found them to be reasonable
22 | and consistent with recent Commission decisions.
23 65.  Each of the existing McLain Systems has its own rate structure.k Some of the McLain
24 Systems’ rates have been in effect for 20 years. Based on an average usage of 7,300 gallons a month,.
25 | Applicants’ proposed rates would affect the typical monthly bill of the existing McLain System
26 | customers as follows: | |
27
28
15 DECISION NO. 68826




DN

NoR e = ) Y |

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

_ Current bill Company
Last Rate Case including SIS Proposed % increase

Northern:
Mustang 8/1985 $39.75 $47.33 19.07%
Crystal 8/1985 $32.93 $47.33 43.73%
Sierra Sunset 9/1983 $21.50 $47.33 120.14%
Coronado 8/1985 $32.93 $47.33 43.73%
Southern:
Miracle Valley 4/1989 $24.30 $47.33 94.77%
Cochise 8/1985 $44.90 $47.33 5.41%
Horseshoe Ranch 8/1985 $32.93 $47.33 5.41%

66.  Staff recommends that Northern and Southern charge the rates proposed by the
Applicants. (TR at 209.) Although Staff believes that the Applicants’ proposed rates are fair and

reasonable, and supports implementation of those rates, as an alternative, to help mitigate the
significant rate increase some customers will experience, Staff developed a phased-in rate pian.
Under Staff’s alternative plan, the monthly minimum charge of $31.00 would be phased-in over three
stages. The first phase would implement a $21.00 monthly charge, and is based on the acquisition
price of $696,717. Applicants estimate making capital improvements of $802,100 over the twelve
months following acquisition. Under the proposed alternative, once Applicants have made $500,000
of the expected improvements, the monthly minimum would increase from $21.00 to $26.00 per
month (Phase II). When Applicants complete and place into service all of the projects listed on
Exhibit B, the monthly minimum would increase from $26.00 to $31.00 per month (Phase III). The.
commodity rates would be the same as prbposed by the Applicants and would not change from phase

to phase. A table of the phased-in increase follows:

16 DECISION No. 68826




wm R WwWN

O 00 N0 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE: Phase I Phase II Phase III
5/8” x %” Meter : $21.00 $26.00. $ 31.00
%4 Meter 31.50 39.00 46.50
1” Meter 52.50 65.00 77.50
1 ¥2” Meter 105.00 130.00 155.00
2” Meter ; 168.00 208.00 248.00
3” Meter 336.00 416.00 496.00
4 Meter 525.00 650.00 775.00
6” Meter 630.00 780.00 930.00
8’ Meter 1,050.00 1,300.00 1,550.00

67.  The effect of Phase I and Phase II (Phase III would be the same as set forth above) on

the average bill of the existing McLain System customer is as follows:

Current bill % %
incl. SIS Phase I increase*  Phase I  Increase*

Northern: |
Musfang $39.75 $37.50  -6.09% $42.33 6.49%
Crystal $32.93 $37.50 13.36% 42.33 28.55%
Sierra Sunset $21.50 $37.50 73.63% 42.33 96.88%
Coronado $32.93  $37.50 13.36% 42.33 28.55% .
Southern:
Miracle Valley $24.30 $37.50 53.62% 42.33 74.20%
Cochise - $44.90 $37.50  -16.86% 42.33 -5.72%

Horseshoe Ranch $32.93 $37.50 -16.86% 42.33 -5.72%

* As compared to existing rates.

68.  If the Commission adopts the Applicants’ non-phased-in rates, Staff recommends that
Applicants be required to complete all projects listed in Exhibit B by August 25, 2007.° If the’
Commission adopts the phased rates, Staff recommends that Applicants implement Phase II rates the

first day of the month after Applicants nOtify Staff and Staff files a memo in the docket verifying that

3 Staff had originally recommended that the projects be completed by June 30, 2007, but in response to Applicants’
testimony, modified its recommendation to allow additional time. TR at 201.

17 DECISION NO. 68826




O 0 9 &N W R~ WN

NN NN DN N N NN ek ek e e e e e e e
0 3 N Bl W= O YO Y Y AW NN e O

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

at least $500,000 of plant investments have been made to the system. Staff recommends that Phasé
III rates be implemented the first day of the month after Applicants notify Staff that all the
improvements on Exhibit B have been made and Staff files a memo in this docket that such
improvements have been made.

69.  Applicants object to phased-in rates. Applicants acknowledge that some existing
customers will face a large rate increase as a result of not seeing a rate case in more than 20 years.
Applicants argue it is inequitable to penalize them by imposing the administrative burden of multiple
notices of rate changes and filings with the Commission as well as, most importantly, by postponing
recovery of just and reasonable rates. Applicants assert it is especially unfair, given the substantial
risks they are taking in acquiring the McLain Systems. Applicants state they do not own the systems

yet and have no idea of the final cost to bring them into compliance. They note they will also bear

' the burden of customer frustration as service is brought up to standard. They argue it is unfair in the

face of the risks and burdens to also saddle them with less than just and reasonable rates as a “gesture
to ratepayers.”

70.  Applicants estimate it will take 30 days after acquiring the Systems to make an
engineering assessment of whether the improvements in Exhibit B are appropriate and sufficient (TR
at 79.)

71.  One of the disadvantages of phased-in rates is that some customers would get a rate
decrease with Phase I, which sends an odd signal to these customers. (TR at 209.) In addition, the
administrative costs for the Applicants and the Commission as well as the potential for consumer
confusion from phased-in rates over a relatively short period of time is much greater with the
proposed phase-in. The disadvantage of implementing the rate increase at one time is the substantial
increase for customers on certain systems. After balancing all factors, we find that the Applicants’
proposed rates are just and reasonable and agree with Applicants and Staff that the best course of
action is to implement thé full rate increase upon the first of the month after Applicants have filed a
notice with the Commission that the transaction has closed. For some customers the percentage
increase is substantial, but many of these systems have not had a rate increase in over 20 years, and

their rates do not reflect current realities.

18 DECISION NO. 68826




\O =5} ~ [o)} W B2 w N —.

[\] N N |0 N N N N [\ — [ ot —t — p—t [a— — p— —_
(o] ~J N W AN W [\ — o \O (o] ~J N (V) i w [\ ®] (S o

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

Deferred Payment Tariff

72. Staff notes that some customers will experience a significant rate increase as a result
of this application. Staff recommends that the Applicants file a deferred payment plan tariff for the
benefit of those individuals who are struggling to pay their bills under the new rates, but who commit
to payment of their bills over a reasonable period of time, and who demonstrate that they have
secured bill payment assistance from a government agency, a community agency, a charity or faith-
based institution. Staff recommends that Applicants consult with Staff to determine the appropriate
time period over which to defer payments under such tariff.

73.  Applicants object to Staff’s recommendation concerning implementation of a deferred
payment plan on the grounds that Staff’s proposal is unduly burdensome, confiscatory and signals
customers that payment for services is not mandatory. Applicants state that A.A.C. R14-2-409.G
allows, but does not require a water utility to offer qualifying residential customers a deferred
payment plant prior to terminating service pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-410.C.1.a. Rule 410.C.1.a
provides that “[a] utility may disconnect service to any customer for any reason stated below
provided the utility has met the notice requirements established by the Commission: (b) failure of the
customer to pay a delinquent bill for service.” Applicants argue that requiring them to adopt a
Deferred Payment Plan Tariff is inconsistent with the Commission’s own rules. Applicants assert
also that consistent with the way other Algonquin-owned utilities are operated in the Arizona, they
will take steps to address situations where customers have problems paying their bills. (TR at 143.)
Applicants state that every situation is unique and a one-size fits all approach as recommended by
Staff deniés Applicants the flexibility to enter into separate deferred payment plans tailored to the
individual customer needs. In addition, Applicants claim that Staff’s recommendation fails to clearly
define the minimum qualifications for participation in the program, and potentially adds unnecessary
administrative costs of coordinating with assistance agencies.

74.  Staff explaihed that its intent in recommending a deferred payment plan was to assist
ratepayers faced with a substantial rate increase. Staff did not intend to limit the Companies’
flexibility. (TR at 208.)

75.  The Companies claim that it is their practice to work with customers who are having

19 DECISION NO. 68826




O 0 NN Y B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

difficulty with paying their bills. We think that as described by the Companies’ witness, the
Companies are likely already in compliance with the intent of Staff’s recommendation, and indeed,
are more flexible in their approach. In the absence of evidence that the need for a formal tariff as
described by Staff (understanding that Applicants are not yet in business), we will not assume that
Applicants will not continue to offer deferred payment options. It is our desire to not unnecessarily
burden Applicants with administrative requirements where there is not a demonstrated need. We
believe management will be quite busy over the next year bringing these companies into compliance.
However, in the event that the Companies do not act reasonably in responding to legitimate customer
need for deferred payments, we may wish to revisit this issue.
Hook-up Fee

76. Staff recommends a $1,000 Hook-up Fee to assist in offsetting the costs of capital
improvements and acquisition costs. Staff recommends .that the hook-up fee be considered a non-
refundable contribution in aid of construction, and that the Applicants provide an analysis of the
collected hook-up fees and whether any adjustment to the amount should be made in their next
general rate cases.

77.  The Off Site Hook-up Fee Tariffs for Northern and Southern are attached hé’reto as
Exhibit C. The proposed Hook-up Fees are identical for Northern or Southern. L

78.  Staff further recommends that Applicants submit an annual Off Site Hook-up Fee
status report each August to Docket Control for the prior 12 month period, beginning August 2007,
until the hook-up fee tariff is no longer in effect. The status report shall contain a list of all customers
that have paid the Hook-up Fee, the amount each has paid, the amount of money spent from the
account, the amount of interest earned on the tariff account, and a list of all facilities that have been
installed with the tariff funds during the 12 month period.
Miscellaneous |

79.  Staff further recommends that in addition to the collection of its regular rates and
charges, Applicants collect from their customers a proportionate share of any privilege, sales or use
tax pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-409.D.5; that the rates approved by the Commission become effective

the first day of the month following the date of the closing of the purchase and sale agreement with

20 DECISION NO. 68826




[\

O 0 N N B W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

the Bankruptcy Court; that Applicants file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket,
a schedule of their approved rates and charges, including the Hook-up Fee Tariffs, within 30 days
after the effective date of this Decision; and that Applicants maintain their books and accounts in
accordance with the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts.

Curtailment Plan and Backﬂow Prevention Tariffs

80. A curtailment plan tariff is an effective tool for water companies to use to manage
water resources during periods of shortages due to pump breakdowns, droughts, or other
unforeseeable events. Since Applicants have not proposed this type of tariff, Staff recommends that
Northern and Southern file a curtailment plan tariff in the form found on the Commission’s(website.
Staff recommends that this tariff be docketed, as a compliance item in this docket, within 45 calendar
days of the effective date of this Decision for review and certification by Staff.

81.  Applicants have not proposed backflow prevention tariffs. Staff recommends that
Northern and Southern file backflow prevention tariffs in the form found on the Commission’s
website. Staff recommends that this tariff be docketed, as a compliance item in this docket, within 45
calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, for review and certification by Staff.

Emergency Rate Case and SIS

82.  In Decision No. 68667, the Commission approved a monthly SIS of $9.00 per méter
or connection to address the negative cash flow experienced by ASUA as interim manger, make
necessary capital outlays and pay chronically overdue accounts payable. Decision No. 68667 ordered
ASUA “or the future owner of the McLain Systems” to file an application for a permanent rate
increase no later than March 15, 2007, using a 2006 Test Year. Applicants request a calendar year of
2007 Test Year because a 2006 Test Year would not as accurately reflect the normal operating
conditions as a 2007 Test Year.

83.  Staff believes that due to the extensive repairs and necessary construction Applicants -
will undertake to enable the former McLain Systems to provide adequate service, a Test Yéar of 2007
is appropriate. Staff recognizes that a 2006 Test year would include six months of non—représentative
and possibly inaccurate levels of expenses. A 2007 Test Year will better reflect the ongoing level of

investment and expenses than a 2006 Test Year. Staff believes that rates should be based on the costs

21 , ' DECISION NO. 68826




O [} ~3 (@) W £ w [\

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

to be incurred by Applicants rather than those experienced by ASUA. Thus, Staff recommends that
Decision No. 68667 be modified to allow for a calendar year ending December 31, 2007 as the Test
Year.

84.  The rates proposed by the Applicants and accepted by Staff as reasonable, reflect not
only the fair value of the assets established in Decision No. 68412, but include the cost of anticipated
capital improvements, costs associated with the acquisition of the McLain Systems and the projected
costs of operations. These costs do not necessarily reflect the costs that ASUA experienced during its
tenure as operator. Consequently, Staff recommends that Decision No. 68667 be modified to remove
the SIS the first day of the month after the closing of the sale to Applicants.

85.  Decision No. 68667 also ordered ASUA and any future owner of the McLain Systems
to “maintain a separate bank account in which it will deposit and withdraw all funds received
pursuant to its System Improvement Charge.” The Decision also required the application of the SIS
funds on a pro rata basis among the systems and an annual audit of the SIS fund expenditures by the
Utilities Division. Because Staff is recommending the SIS be eliminated, the requirements for
Applicants to maintain a separate bank account and make pro rata expenditures are not necessary.
Staff states that Applicants should retain all records from the systems regarding the SIS until
conclusion of the 2008 rate case filing. To help reduce inadvertent or unintended subsidies of the
Northern systems by the Southern systems, or vice versa, Staff recommends the Commission order
Applicants to maintain separate accounting for Northern and Southern and provide an evaluation in
the 2008 general rate filing as to whether separate rates are appropriate for Northern and Southern at
that time. |

86.  Staff recommends that the annual SIS audit required by Decision No. 68667 be
modified to require Staff to perform an audit of the collection and expenditure of the SIS as soon as
practicable following the closing of the sale. Staff states the audit would encompaSs the period from

the inception of the SIS to the closing of the 5a1e, and Staff will file the results of the audit in this

‘consolidated docket along with any resulting recommendations.

87.  Applicants assert that the recommendation concerning the elimination of the SIS and

separate bank account, should also require that other transition issues need to be addressed.

22 DECISION NO. 68826




DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

f—

Applicants note that the Staff Report does not address issues such as how customer deposits will be
transferred, or how billing information (i.e., payment history) will be transferred from ASUA to
Applicants. Applicants assert that to the extent that Staff believes that these transitional issues should
be addressed directly between Applicants and ASUA, Applicants request that Staff’s
recommendations be modified accordingly.

88.  We concur with Staff’s recommendations concerning the modification of Decision No.
68667 to employ a 2007 Test Year and to eliminate the SIS. Applicants shall work directly with

AUSA to effectuate the transfer of information to the new owners and Staff shall facilitate such

O 0 NN W W N

transition if needed.

[am—
[

Moratorium on Hook-ups

89.  In Decision No. 68272, the Commission imposed a moratorium on new customer

frd i
N =

hook-ups to the McLain Systems “until each of the systems can demonstrate to the Commission that

—
U2

it is in the public interest to remove the moratorium.”

—
=N

90.  Staff does not believe that the sale of the McLain Systems to the Applicants should

[a—
W

affect the moratorium on hook-ups.

—
(@)

91. A copy of the projects that the Applicants believe are necessary for the systems to

provide adequate service is attached hereto as Exhibit B. Applicants state that all of the ‘projects

—
[>T |

listed in Exhibit B can be completed within 12 months of the close of the sale. In addition to the list

[am—
el

in Exhibit B, Staff states that as recognized in Decision No. 68272, Sierra Sunset requires an

[\
[

additional 30,000 gallons of storage.

[\>]
U

92.  Staff recommends that Algonquin complete all projects listed in Exhibit B, plus

30,000 gallons of stofage for the Sierra Sunset system by August 25, 2007,

NN
W N

93.  Applicants object to the recommendation that Applicants complete the projects listed

N
N

in Exhibit B, along with 30,000 gallons of storage for the Sierra Sunset system by June 30, 2007,

[\S)
(9]

August 25, 2007, or any other date certain determined before close of the sale. Applicants state that

[\
[e)}

they expect to make the capital improvements within six to twelve months of closing, but that the

N
~3

closing date is uncertain at this time. In addition, Applicants note that some of the improvements

[\
o]

listed in Exhibit B may have to be modified or redesigned after Applicants’ engineers are able to

23 DECISION NO. 68826




(Yo RN I I = )N O, B~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

study the situation better. Applicants suggest modifying this recommendation to require Applicants
to complete sﬁbstantially all the capital improvement constructions projects (or the equivalent) one
full year after the close of the transaction by which title to the assets passes to Applicants.

94.  Staff’s concern in mandating a completion date is to ensure that all of the existing
systems are treated equally and that there is incentive to get the systems out of bankruptcy as soon as
possible. (TR at 200.) Staff understands and agrees that it may be necessary or desirable to modify
the projects delineated on Exhibit B, however Staff believes that the projects as described in Exhibit
B should be made in order to lift the moratoria. Staff believes that if the Companies find that there is
something differentv that should be done, the Companies should make a filing that describes the
proposed changes. Staff would then file a concurrence or memorandum describing its disagreement
(TR at 215-217.)

95.  We can understand the Applicants’ concern that even after Commission approval of
the Applications, it can take additional time to close the sale. However, we also share Staff’s
concerns that ownership transfer as quickly as possible and that these systems are brought into
compliance as soon as they reasonably can be. The rates we approve are based on a projected rate
base as if the improvements have been made. We believe that Staff’s revised recommendation _:that
the improvements be complete by August 25, 2007 is reasonable. We also find that in the event
Applicants find that the intent behind the improvements that are listed in Exhibit B is best achieved
by modifying the projects, Applicants should be able to design the systems as they feel best serves
the interests of their customers. We encourage Applicants to keep Staff informed of contemplated
changes to Exhibit B, and should file with Staff and docket control any proposed update to Exhibit B
as soon as they can after they determine such modification is reasonable. Such filing will keep Staff
and customers informed and will make the process of lifting the moratoria on hook-ups more
efficient. If Staff has an objection to any proposed modification to Exhibit B, Staff should file its-
objections in the docket within 10 business days. Staff’s failure to file a comment or objection will
be deemed an acceptance‘of the proposed modification to Exhibit B. By discussing proposed
modifications ahead of Applicants’ filing notice, the parties can limit the chance for disputes and

potential delays.

24 DECISION NO. 68826




N

O 0 DY b B W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

96.  Staff recommends that as the projects listed for each of the McLain Systems are
completed, the moratorium should be lifted for that system. Staff recommends that because it will be
connected to the Coronado system, the moratorium should apply to the Babcoomari area. Staff also
recommends that because they are interconnected, the Horseshoe Ranch and Cochise systems be
treated as single system.

97. Administraﬁvely, Staff recorrirnends that after the projects for a system or systems are
completed, Northern or Southern should submit a notice of completion in this docket. The notice of
completion should include an Approvél of Construction from ADEQ for those projects requiring
ADEQ approval. Staff states that it would then inspect the projects and file a memo in the docket. If
the Staff memo concurs that the projects are completed, the moratorium would be considered lifted
for that system or systems.

98.  Applicants argue that the Commission should approve a timely approval process for
lifting the moratoria. Applicants explain that they do not oppose continuation of the moratoria issued
in Decision No. 68272, and believe that its imposition was necessary given the state of the water
systems. Applicants are concerned, however, that Staff’s recommendation concerning lifting the
moratoria is vague concerning the process of Staff approval for lifting the moratoria. Applicants
proposed that within ten days of receiving Notice from Applicants that the improveménts‘ are
complete, Staff should file any responsive memo in the docket. Applicants’ Notice would include a
list of new and replaced plant upgrades. Under Applicants’ proposal, no action by Staff would mean
approval and the moratorium would be lifted, and if Staff files é memo opposing lifting the
moratorium, a hearing should be scheduled within 20 days to address the dispute. - Applicants argue
that absent this specific safeguard, or something similar, Applicants would face the risk of
unreasonable delay.

99.  Staff proposes that it have 30 days following the Applicant’s filing Notice that they.
have completed the improvements to inspect and file any objection or concurrence with the request. |
(TR at 215.) Where Staff is in agreement with the Companies that the moratoria should be lifted,
Staff does not believe that there nécessarily needs to be further Commission actibn. (TR at212-214.)

100.  The dispute over the process of lifting the moratoria appears to be mainly over how

25 | DECISION NO. 68826




[ R U WS

O 0 I Dy

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

long it will take to lift the moratoria after the Companies have completed the improvements listed in
Exhibit B and the addition of 30,000 gallons of storage for Sierra Sunset. No one wants unnecessary
delay or work to lift the moratoria when there is no dispute that to lift the moratoria as quickly as
possible is appropriate and in the public interest. The Applicants’ proposal that Staff file any
objection in 10 days or the request to lift the moratoria is granted and that in the event of a dispute
that a hearing convene in 20 days lacks the flexibility that may be needed. We believe Applicants
can avoid delays as much as possible by keeping Staff informed of their progress and expectations of
filing the Notice of completion. We will adopt a process that calls for Staff to file a response to
Applicant’s Notice that the improvements are complete and the moratoria should be lifted within 20
calendar days of the docketing of such notice. If Staff files a memorandum in the file that disagrees
with the Applicants’ request or which documents the need for more time, the Hearing Division shall
schedule a Procedural Conference as soon as practical to determine how to resolve the dispute. In the
event that Staff concurs with the Companies’ request to lift the moratoria, Staff shall file a memo in
docket control indicating its recommendation and that the moratoria is lifted. The moratoria shall be
lifted upon Staff’s concurrence with the request or in the event of dispute, upon further order of the
Commission. The Applicants’ Notice of their request to lift a moratorium will be available on the
Commission website, but Applicants should also post such request on its website. Any custdmefs of
the system in question should file any objections to the request within 20 calendar days of the
docketed date of the request. Customer objections should contain a reasonably detailed description of
the nature of their objection.

101.  Staff recommends that the Hook-up Fees be effective in each system for which the
moratorium has been lifted.

Updating CC&N

102.  In their applications, Applicants raised the issue that there are currently customers on
some of the McLain Systems that aré located outside the existing CC&Ns of the systems. Applicants
note that consequently, the area covered by the CC&N request will not likely include every customer
served by the existing Systems. Applicants state they will continue to ascertain the location of

customers and provide subsequent legal descriptions to Staff so the CC&N maps can be updated.

26 DECISION NO. 68826




[ T S VS R S

© o 9 o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23

24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

(Northern Application at § 12; Southern Application at § 11.)

103. Inits Amended Staff Report, Staff recommends that no later than December 31, 2007,
Northern and/or Southern file applications for approval to extend their CC&Ns to areas being served
outside of the CC&N approved in this case.

104.  Applicants continue to believe that the most efficient means of bringing customers
who are currently on the McLain Systems and receiving service, but who are outside the boundaries
of the CC&Ns, is for Applicants to file legal descriptions in this docket once such customer has been
identified so that true and correct boundaries for each respective water service area can be
established. Applicants are concerned that the additional CC&N proceedings envisioned by Staff’s
recommendation are unnecessary, and the regulatory burden of future approvals is not warranted.
Applicants state that to the extent there are customers currently receiving water service outside
Northern and Southern’s proposed CC&Ns, such customers are the result of the previous owner’s
violation of Arizona law, including the Commission’s rules and regulations. Applicants argue that
they should not be burdened with the costs of further CC&N proceedings when the matter can be
handled administratively. Applicants agree, however, to provide the Commission with all necessary
legal descriptions to establish a more accurate CC&N area for Northern and Southern by December
31, 2007.

105.  Staff does not object to updating the CC&Ns to include current customers who are
outside CC&N boundaries without a hearing if it is possible to do so legally. (TR at 218) Staff is
concerned that any modification of CC&N boundaries be reasonable and logical.

106. We believe that the CC&N boundaries of Northern and/or Southern may be able to be
updated to include customers currently receiving service without a hearing if no interested party after
notice requests such hearing. At this point in time, we do not know where these customers are
physically located, and cannot determine whether we can merely update the CC&N map without.
additional proceedings. These customers may be located within the territory of another public service
corporation, or if they are not currently receiving a bill, may not have received notice of this
proceeding. In addition, there may be properties that are not currently receiving service, but which

should logically be included within the Northern or Southern CC&N boundaries. We believe that

27 DECISION No. 68826




e o0 ~J @) (¥ NN (9% N [u—y

3] N N N N — —_ — — — — — — — —
By ) to r— < O oo ~ (@) w -+ w (3] —_ o

26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

Staff’s recommendation is the only one that is workable. Depending on the location and
circumstances of these customers, the Commission may be able to amend the CC&Ns without a
hearing, however, only Applicants future filing will give us sufficient information to make that
determination. In the meantime, Applicants should continue to serve all existing customers of the
McLain Systems regardless of their locations. \

Website

107. In its Amended Staff Reports, Staff recommends that to address the customers’ need
for information as the repairs, replacements and improvements are made to the systems, that
Applicants establish a website which would provide customers timely information regarding their
water service, including planned and unplanned outages and the Companies’ progress toward
completion of the projects shown on Exhibit B. Staff recommends that the website be available for
customers use within 10 days of the closing of the sale transaction.

108.  Applicants object to Staff’s recommendation for a website as they assert it represents
undue interference with the internal management of the Companies. Even so, Applicants state that
their parent company is close to completing a website that will provide information on all the water
and wastewater systems it operates in Arizona. They state this website will allow 'the viewer to
access specific information about a relevant water or wastewater operating company, including
Northern and Southern. In addition, customers will be able to add their e-mail addresses to a
database in order to receive automatic notices about items or events pertinent to that specific water or

wastewater system. Applicants state the site already contains some information about Applicants’

CC&N approval process and can be accessed at www.algonquinwater.com. Applicants are also in

process of determining if an aufomatic dialer and/or automated attended call-in number can be
effective ways of disseminating information to customers. (TR at 99.)

109. In response to Applicants’ concerns that it is not able to post real time outage
information on its website, Staff modified its recommendation and requests that the Companies put
whatever information they send to fhe Commission on the website. Staff notes that all utilities are
required to notify the Commission in a timely manner when outages occur. Staff would not expect

posting updates in the middle of the night or on weekends. (TR at 206.)

28 DECISION No. 98826



http://www.algonquinwater.com

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

1 110. Tt is not clear why the Applicants have an objection to a recommendation to something
2 | the Companies are already doing. We find that the Applicants are already working to determine the

3 [[best means of disseminating information to water users. We direct the Companies to employ

LN

whatever means of communication they find is most effective in conveying information to customers
about planned or unplanned outages and especially about emergencies, and where customers
suffering from outages can receive bottled water.

111. At the hearing, the parties waived the ten day period for filing exceptions.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

O 00 1 N L

10 1. The McLain Systems are public service corporations within the meaning of Article

i 1 XV of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. §§ 40-281 and 40-282.
P 2. Upon approval of the applications, Northern and Southern will be a public service

13 corporations within the meaning of Article XV of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. §§ 40-281 and

40-282.
14

0 3. The Commission has jurisdiction over the McLain Systems, Northern, Southern and

16 the subject matter of the application.

17 4, Notice of the applications was provided in accordance with law.
18

19

5. There is a public need and necessity for water utility service in the service area of the
McLain Systems and the Babocomari extension area as set forth in Exhibit A.

20 6. Northern and Southern are fit and proper entities to receive CC&Ns to provide water

-1 service in the proposed service area.

27 7. The rates and charges approved herein are just and reasonable.

3 8. Staff’s recommendations as set forth and modified herein are reasonable and should be

04 adopted, consistent with the discussion herein.

ORDER
25

2% IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern

7 Sunrise Water Company, Inc.’s Joint Application for approval of the sale and transfer of water utility

assets and cancellation of the Certificates of Convenience and Necessity of Miracle Valley Water

29 DECISION NO. 68826

IR T D AR S PY S NI S




k|

NN N [ (] [\ N [\ [\ [\ — — — —_ — — — —_ — —_—
o] N N W S (#8] N — e O (o] ~J (@) ()} e [958 S} — <

O 0 = N L B WD

f

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

Company, Inc., Cochise Water Co., Horseshoe Ranch Water Company, Crystal Water Company,
Mustang Water Company, Coronado Estates Water Company, and Sierra Sunset Water Company is
granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the applications of Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc.
and Southern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. for new Certificates of Convenience and Necessity to
provide water utility service in Cochise County, Arizona as described in Exhibit A hereto, are
approved, subject to the conditions approved herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall file the closing documents with Docket Control, as a compliance
item in this docket, within 15 calendar days of closing of the sale transaction.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern:
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall file the franchise agreement(s) with Cochise County in Docket
Control, as a compliance item in this docket, within one year of the effective date of this Decision.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall file with
Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, a copy of the Approval to Construct for the
Babocomari project within three years of the effective date of this Decision.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Soutﬁem
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall utilize the depreciation rates as set forth in the Staff Report as
Schedule REL-3, and shall comply with Staff’s recommendation concerning the use of NARUC
Account No. 330 — Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall maintain separate accounting for the cost of operating the two
systems‘and that they evaluate whether separate rates would be appropriate in their next rate case.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision file a tariff of

rates and charges as follows:
!

/

30 DECISION NO. _ 68826




DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

1 | MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE:

’ 5/8” x ¥ Meter § 31.00
¥ Meter 46.50
3 1” Meter 77.50
1 ¥%2” Meter 155.00
4 2” Meter 248.00
3” Meter 496.00
> 4” Meter 775.00
6 6” Meter 930.00
8” Meter : 1,550.00
7 ,
COMMODITY RATES per 1,000 gallons
8 .
5/8 x % Inch Meter
9 Tier one — 0 to 5,000 gallons $2.00
10 | Tier two - 5,001 gallons to 10,000 gallons 2.75
Tier three — over 10,000 gallons 3.90
11
Residential 1 Inch Meter and Larger
12 | Tier one — 0 to 5,000 gallons $2.00
13 Tier two — 5,001 gallons to 10,000 gallons 2.75
Tier three — over 10,000 gallons 3.90
14 o
Irrigation Meters
15 | Tier one — 0 to 45,000 gallons $2.75
16 Tier two — over 45,000 gallons 3.90
17 Other
Standpipe or bulk water 3.90
18

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES:
19 | (Refundable pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-40-5)

5/8” x ¥’ Meter $ 410.00

20 ¥ Meter 410.00

21 1” Meter 520.00

1 %2” Meter : 660.00

%) 2” Meter Turbo 1,155.00

2” Meter Compound 1,720.00

23 - 3” Meter Turbo 1,625.00

3” Meter Compound 2,260.00

24 4” Meter Turbo : 2,500.00

25 4” Meter Compound ‘ 3,200.00

6” Meter Turbo -~ 4,500.00

26 6" Meter Compound ‘ ; 6,300.00

: 8 Meter 8,200.00
27
28

31 DECISION NO. 68826




W

O 0 NN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

SERVICE CHARGES: - i
Establishment of Service per Rule R14-2-403.D $25.00
Establishment of Service (After Hours) per Rule
R14-2-403.D.2 ; 35.00
Re-establishment of Service per Rule 14-2-403.D **
Reconnection of Service per Rule R14-2-403.D.1 35.00
“Charge for Moving Meter at Customer Request per
Rule R14-2-405.B.5 Cost
After Hours Service Charge, per Hour, R14-2-403.D 50.00
Minimum Deposit per Rule R14-2-403.B *
Meter Reread per Rule R14-2-408 5.00
Charge for NSF check per Rule R14-2-409.F.1 15.00
Late Payment Charge for Delinquent Bills as Defined rAk
in Rule R14-2-409C.1
Deferred Payment Finance Charge R14-2-409.G okk

* Per Commission rule A.A.C. R-14-2-403(B).

*x Months off system times the monthly minimum per Commission rule A.A.C. R14-2-
403(D).

*¥*%  1.5% per month

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and charges approved herein shall be effective for
all service provided by Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern Sunrise Water
Company, Inc. as of the first day of the month following its notification to the Commission 'that%' the
acquisition of the McLain Systems has been completed. o

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall file general rate cases in 2008, and that Decision No. 68667 is
hereby modified to allow the Companies to employ a 2007 Test Year. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Decision No. 68667 shall be medified to remove the SIS as
of thé first day of the month after Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern Sunrise Water
Company, Inc. have filed notification with Docket Contfol that the sale has closed. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Decision No. 68667 is also modified to require Staff to-
perform an audit of the collection and expenditure of the SIS as soon as practicable following the
closing of the sale. Staff shall file the results of the audit in this consolidated docket along with any

resulting recommendations.

32 DECISION No. 68826




O [*-] 2 [o)} W ~ W N bt

— b e e e e ek e e
O 0 0 N U R W=D

21
22
23
24
25
26

28

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall send notice in a form acceptable to Staff, of the rates and charges
approved herein and when the rates will become effective, within 30 days of the effective date of this
Decision.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall file within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision, Off Site
Hook-up Fee Tariffs that comply with Exhibit C.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall file an annual Off Site Hook-up Fee status report each August in
Docket Control for the prior 12 month period, beginning August 2007, until the Hook-up Fee tariff is
no longer in effect. kThe status report’ shall contain a list of all customers that have paid the Hook-up
Fee, the amount each has paid, the amount of money spent from the account, the amount of interest
earned on the tariff account, and a list of all facilities that have bee installed with the tariff funds
during the 12 month period.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall provide an analysis of the collected hook-up fees and whether any
adjustment to the amount should be made in their next general rate case. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall, in addition to the collection of their regular rates and charges,
collect from their customers a proportionate share of any privilege, sales or use tax pursuant to
A.A.C. R14-2-409.D.5. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Soufhem
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall maintain their books and accounts in accordance with the
Natioﬁal Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners Uniform System of Accounts.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall file within 45 days of the close of the sale transaction in Docket
Control as a compliance item, a curtailment plan tariff in the form found on the Commission’s

website.

33 DECISION NO. 68826 |




O© 0 9 O WA

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall file within 45 days of the close of the sale transaction in Docket
Control as a compliance item, a backflow prevention tariff in the form found on the Commission’s
website, for review and certification by Staff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall complete the improvements listed in Exhibit B and the installation
of an additional 30,000 gallons of storage for Sierra Sunset, by August 25, 2007. If there is good
cause, Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. may file a
request for an extension of time to complete the referenced improvements. Any such requests for
extension of time shall detail the good cause and be submitted no later than June 30, 2007.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall file any proposed amendment or modification to Exhibit B with
Docket Control as soon as practical. If Staff has an objection to any proposed modification to Exhibit
B, Staff shall file its objections in the docket within 10 business days. Staff’s failure to file a
comment or objection will be deemed an acceptance of the proposed modification to Exhibit B.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that after the projects for a system or systems are cdmplgted,
Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall file a noﬁce
of completion in this docket, which should include an Approval of Construction from ADEQ for
those projects requiring ADEQ approval. Staff shall have 20 calendar days to complete its inspection
and review of the filing and file any objection or its concurrence with the Notice. If the Staff memo
concurs that the projects are completed, the moratorium would be considered lifted for that system or
systems. In the event Staff disagrees with the Notice, the Hearing Division shall schedule a
Procedural Conference as soon as possible to determine the best way to resolve the dispute. The
Notice of their request to lift a moratorium will be available on the Commission website, but
Northern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall also post
such request on its website. Any customers of the system in question should file any objections to the
request within 20 calendar days of the docketed date of the request. Customer objections should

contain a reasonably detailed description of the nature of their objection.

34 DECISION NO., 68826




o o] ~3 (=) W W [\ —

NN RN N NN RN N N s M o e e m o m e e
[ TN TR - N D S N N T & e < TR - T T S T - T Y T N T S U RN

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the transaction costs shall be limited to $300,000 and
include the types of costs discussed in Finding of Fact Nq. 47.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Commissioh grants the extraordinary relief herein
based on its expectation and Applicants’ representation that the Applicants will not incur such
transaction related costs needlessly or wastefully and shall utilize sound business practices in
incurring transaction related costs.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that 1o later than December 31, 2007, Northern Sunrise Water
Company, Inc. and/or Southern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall file applications for approval to
extend their CC&Nis to areas being served outside of the CC&N approved in this case.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that after their acquisition of the McLain Systems, Northemn
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and/or Southern Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall serve all existing
customers of the McLain Systems regardless of the customers’ locations vis-a-vis the CC&N

boundaries.

35 o DECISION NO. 68826




BN

o N e

94
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

| DISSENT

DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Northérn Sunrise Water Company, Inc. and Southern
Sunrise Water Company, Inc. shall implement a communication system that they find most effective
to inform customers about planned or unplanned emergencies and where customers can receive
bottled water if necessary.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION.

(/l%u;-, WMM

7 L@Hé?MAN ' COMMISSIONER -

Z;“W é _
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISBIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,

this 2G*+day of \ |, ug ), 2006.
//’/l /

B AN
ECUT CTOR /

DISSENT

JR:mj

36 DECISION NO. _ 68826




DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247 ET AL

| SERVICE LIST FOR: _NORTHERN SUNRISE WATER COMPANY
1 SOUTHERN SUNRISE WATER COMPANY
MIRACLE VALLEY WATER COMPANY

2 COCHISE WATER COMPANY
HORSESHOE RANCH WATER COMPANY
3 CRYSTAL WATER COMPANY

MUSTANG WATER COMPANY
CORONADO ESTATES WATER COMPANY
SIERRA SUNSET WATER COMPANY

DOCKET NO.: W-20453A-06-0247
W-20454A-06-0248
W-20452A-06-0251
W-20454A-06-0251
W-01646A-06-0251
W-01868A-06-0251
W-02235A-06-0251
10 W-02316A-06-0251
W-02230A-06-0251
11 W-01629A-06-0251
0 W-02240A-06-0251

(Vo I N e LY, B -

13 | Mr. Jay Shapiro Mr. Christopher Kempley, Chief Counsel

Mr. Patrick Black Legal Division

14 | Fennemore Craig, PC ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
3003 North Central Avenue 1200 West Washington Street

15 || Suite 2600 Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Phoenix, Arizona 85012

16 Attorneys for Applicants Mr. Ernest Johnson, Director

Utilities Division

17 | Mr. Steven Cockrum ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
5328 Corral Dr. ' 1200 West Washington Street

18 | Hereford, Arizona 85635 Phoenix, Arizona 85007

19 | Arizona Small Utilities Association

210 N. Central, Suite 6B

20 | Avondale, Arizona 85323

o1 Interim Manager for the McLain Systems

Steven L. Wene

22 | MOYES STOREY

1850 North Central Avenue, #1100
23 | Phoenix, AZ 85004

2413 ohnny and Linda McLain

P.O. Box 2903
25 | Sierra Vista, AZ 85636

26
27
28

37 DECISION NO. _68826




Map No. 58

Y

COWNTY s Cockise

[ waass o)

IRAINGE. 21 East Bella Vists Water Company, Inc.
L S E= wsso
e o Cochise Water Company, Inc.
| . ] w196 2)
East Stope Water Company
] wassq)

Horseshoe Ranch Water Company

RNy w-1602 (1)

Nicksville Water Company, Ine.

: W-2062 (2)
Southlend Utilities Company, Inc,

W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

DECISION NO, 68826

. s :

EXHIBIT A

P S N

Cochise Water Company

Dockef No. W-01868A-06-0251

Horseshoe Ranch Water Company

Docket No. W-02235A4-06-0251

Application to Cancel CC&N and Transfer to
Sonthern Snrise Water Company

Docket No, W-20454A-06-0251

Southem Sunrise Water Company
IR B : S Docket No, W-20454A-06-0248
S A A S T S P> Application for CCEN

TS NAAO L

s | o

PNoS £7

TRUSUE 12JINIYY




W-20453A-06-0247 et al. -

COUNIVY =

Cochise

P

L

RANGE 22 East__

D

N /AN

. »\.\ g

e

N a

-

S

.\\...

Ny

e

L 2r

ATHSNAMOTL

P

mnoy £7

Map No. 79

AV wass

Miracle Valley Water Company, Inc.

=== Wi ()
ominas Development Company

Miracle Valley Water Company, Inc,

Docket No. W-016464-06-0251

Application o Cancel CC&N and Transfer to
Southem Sunrise Water Company

Docket No, W-284544-06-0251

Southern Sunrise Water Company
Dockef No. W-20454A-06-0248
Application for CCEN ;

TRIISE 110CT (%7 -

68826

DECISION NO.




SOUTHERN SUNRISE WATER COMPANY
DOCKET NO. W-20454A-06-0248
AMENDED LEGAL DESCRIFTION

Township 23 South, Range 21 East, Cochise County
The Northeast ¥ and the South % of Section 5

The Southeast % and the North ¥ of Section 8
The North 14 of the Northwest ¥4 of Section 17

The Southeast ¥ of the Northwest ¥ of Section 17

Township 23 South, Range 22 East, Cochise County
The South ¥: of Section 31

- W-20453A-06-0247 et 4l

DECISION NO, 08826




W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

Map No. 23

COWNIs Coclise

68826

— BRANGE 19 East

[ S N S R T N R T I P B Crytal Water Company
| A _ . B wawo
Mustang Water Company

B o

Whetstone Water Improvement Distriet
{Nonjurisdictional)

DECISION NO.

Crystal Water Company
Docket No. W-02316A-86-0251

Mustang Water Company

Docket No. W-022304-06-0251

Application to Cancel CC&N and Transfer to
Northern Sumrise Water Company

Docket No. W-20453A-06-0251

Northern Sonrise Wafer Company
Docket No. W-20453A-06-0247
Application for CCAN

& I R e

w |\ w |y | oz |z | s

WNoS 07 ATEAS NAAO T,

B TR IRV R BRI PR S B T

TR2OS1%E 14 SEP 1969




W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

 COTIINITE's Coc/ise

20 East

S

P

P~

LT

v

-

TATHSNAAOL

2

oS 07

Map No. 24 -

Ayl W69 (1)

Coronado Estates Water Company

2)
Wiietstone Water Imprevement District
(Nonjurisdictional) : -

Coronado Estates Water Company

Docket No. W-01629A-06-0251

Sierra Sunsef Water Company (Revoked)
Docket No. W-02240A-06-0251

Application to Cancel CCEN and Transfer to
Northern Suarise Wafer Company

Docket No. W-20453A-06-0251

‘Northern Sunrise Water Company
Docket No, W-20453A-06-0247
Application for CC&EN

TRISHE 14 STP 1%

68826

DECISION NO.




W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

NORTHERN SUNRISE WATER COMPANY
DOCKET NO. W-20453A-06-0247
AMENDED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Township 20 Son, = ast, Cochise Coun

All of Section 18 lying north of San Ignacio del Babacomari Land Grant and that portion of
Section 19 lying north of San Ignacio del Babacomari Land Grant

That portion of Parcels 1, 2, 3, 8, 10, 11 and 12, according to a Survey Record in Book 23 of
Surveys, Page 89, records of Cochise County, Arizona, being a portion of San Ignacio Del
Babocomaria Private Land Grant, more particularly described as follows;

BEGINNING at an ADOT Aluminum Cap monumenting an angle point on the Eastarly
right-of-way line of Arizona State FHighway No. 90, marked P.O.T. 15+146.731;

Thence along the Northerly line of the San Ignacio Del Babocomaria Private Land Grant
the following five courses;

N71°08'43"E a distance of 111.58 feet;

N18°51'04"W a distance of 13.14 feet;

N71°0730"E a distance of 7211.70 fest to a found GLO Stone (43  MM);
N71°07557E a distance of 2643.92 feet to a found GLO Stone (44 MM);
IN71°08°29"E a distance of 980.53 feet to the Northeast corner of the above
referenced Parcel 3;

e

Thencs along the East line of the above referenced Parcels 3 and 8, S00°00°00"W .
distance of §209.5] feet to the Southeast corner of the above referenced Parcel 3; ’

Thence along the South line of the above referenced Parcel 8, also being the North Hine of
the above referenced Parcel 12, N90°00'00"W a distance of 1980.43 feet;

Thence S00°00°00”W a distance of 1320.00 feet;

Thence N90°00°00"R a distance of 660.00 feet;
- Thence S00°00°00"W a distance of 5382.86 feet to the Southeast corner of the above
referenced Parcel 113

Thence along the Southerly line of the above referenced Parcal 11 the following three
courses:

1. 571°11'51"W a distance of 1739.29 feet;
2. N1B"48'09"W a distance of 2374.52 feet;
3. S71°11'51”W a distance of 6083.39 feet to the Hastc.rly right-of-way of HTWY-90;

DECISION NO. _2222_‘?___;




- W-20453A-06-0247 etal.

NORTHERN SUNRISE WATER COMPANY
DOCKET NC, W-20453A-06-0247
PAGE 2

Thence along the Easterly right-of-way line of FIWY-90 the following twelve courses:

1. N32'36'23"W a distance of 23.36 feet;

2. Along a curve to with a radius of 5574.57 feet, an arc lanigth of 91 35 foct, with a
chord bearing N32°07°15”W a distance of 91,35 feet;

3. N13'36'12"W a distance of 168.52 feet: '

4, Along a curve with 2 radius of 5524.58 feet, an arc length of 160.21 feet, with a
chord bearing N29°13'06"W a distance of 160,20 feet;

5, N52°35°52"W a distaace of 142,07 feet;

6. Along a curve with a radius of 5569.65 feet, an arc length of 518.24 feet, with a

chord bearing N24 *21°55"W a distance of 518.06 feet;

N68"20'12"E a distance of 20.62 feet;

Along a curve with a radius of 5551.10 feet, and arc length of 580.85 feet, with a

chord bearing N18*42’10™W a distance of 580,58 faet;

9, 874°1321"W a distance of 20.60 feet;

10. Along a curve with 2 radiug of 5387.23 feet, an arc length of 122822 feet, with a
chord bearing N09 *25'22"W a distance of 1225.75 feet;

11, Along a curve with a radius of 5587.23 fact, an arc length of 330.91 feet, with a
chord bearing NO1°25'43"W a distance of 330.86 feet;

12, N0O*16'26"E a distance of 6580.08 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Lo

Bearings based on the Northerly line of the San Ignacio Del Babocomaria Private Land
Grant between & found ADOT Aluminum Cap monumenting an angle peint on the
Eagterly right-of-way line of Arizona State Highway No. 90, marked P.O.T. 15+161.351
and a found 4" rebar with surveyor’s cap RLS 14181, 31.70 feet Westerly of the
Northeasterly corner of Parcel 2 of the above referenced survey, Bearing being
N71°Q7°30"W per Record of Survey recorded in Book 23, Page 89,

Subject to any and all prior easements, tights of way, covenants, testrictions, and
encumbrances of record or not of record, which may otherwise legally oxist.

Townshi outh, Range Cochise Coun

That portion of the E% of the W 4 and of the W 14 of the W % of the E % of Section 14
lying north of Arizona State Highway 82

The SE % of the SW ¥ of the SW 4 of Section 12

© The W 4 of the NE % of the NW Y of Ssetion 13
The SW % of the NW Vi of Section 13 '

Tha E ¥ of the E V2 of the B 4 of Section 14

DECISION NO, 68826 -,



W-20453A-06-0247 et al. |

1

1eJ0L
seipawiw)| SUYWOK ZL-9 Buiso|) Jeye JvSy oS |jem jo saliepunog Apedoad si|geise o) Aadoud Asmng
apewiw]| SO 219 Buisol) Jeye dysy , . dusnd J9)s00q jEUCIHPPE PPY
sjejpowi{| SUWONZ1-8 Buiso(D o). JySY oM 0) 1818 PPV
- olis peoy [[axer
jelo.l

|prEtpaLul] SUIUOW Z1-8 Buise| 184¢ dysy B)(s oM BpBIb pUE Used pue jue) aBeIos plo aroway
sjelpowil]] SUUoOW Z1-2 Buiso|) 1aye YSY ays [[am Jo seuepunog Auado.d yslgelss 0} Auadoud fening
elemettiwg] SUOW Z1-9 BuIs0)) 18jiE JYSY . , s|jom o} sdej Bundwes ppy
sejpawiwl  SYUOW Z1-9 Buiso|n) 8ye dysy obeio)s aoysesio Buyy sdwnd iepsues; dojs pue HElS o} wWIBjsAs AnsLlop) feisu
srepawiuy|  SUUoK Z-D Buiso)] JOUR dvSY 310 1nys duwnd seysuel) g 18is00q Joj Jue) 5B20)S Ul JOSUAS |8AB) MO] |[BISU]
sielpawiLl]| - SYuoW Z1-9 Buiscln 1BYe dvSyY yue) 2Bey0]s 0] JOROIIOD [BAB] JJO INYS [3A3) yBiy dwnd [[am geisul
Isteipowy|  SYUON Z1-9 Buisol) 18ye Jysy sdwnd Jsjsurl) pue Jajsooq 1UNoLLE 0} Sped 81840103 ping
QPRI SHuoN Z1-8 BuisolD 1Ble dysY sdutnd JBJSUE) pUE JB)S00Q UO SBABA Y08t0 soB|dey
ejeipowiy| SYUOW Zi-9 Buiso)n 18)e JdysSY sduwing Jejsuet] pue Jajsoog uo sefieng sdejday
ayepaww|  sYUOW Z1-9 Buiso|D Jaye dySy NUB ] 2.NSSBld UD Sj0NU00 pue J08sido] Ny asejdoy
alepaww]| SUYUO Z1-9 Buiso|D Jaye dvSY wejsAs Buia pue 1onuoQ [238(3 plingsy
oyepaluwy|  SYUoN Z1-9 Buison) 18le d¥SY duind Jsisooq dy g sedey
glejpaww|| SUUoW Z1-9 BuisojD J8le JYSy 1e0 XUy LIeYD 8pIM Y Z 1 enasun)
syeipaw|  SUIUCIN Z1-9 Buisoln 19ye dySy ‘41 008 S1M PAGIEQ Y)w 80UB) YUl UeYD YBlY "y § WnLULW & 1DMUSUos
ajejpeliw]]  SUOW Z1-9 Buiso|D) Jeye JysyY SijaMm 0} SJ9aL ppy
15090 8)iS lo efueseN
uonduassg 1afoid

1210151
o] uojjeing yels sjusweacsdwy |eyiden pesodold
yeusyg - Ppeloid as{UNS WBYINoS JO HEd - J3Jep 8514200

68826

DECISION NO.

EXHIBIT B




W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

|0og’i6LS fejol

amEpallwj]  SUUON Z21-9 Hujsol) Jeye dvsy|oon'zs Sa)Is 3/ OM) JO S8lfepunoeq Fpedoid usygelss of Ausdouid Asaing
sleipetuly| SYIUOR Z1-9 Buisol7 J8YE JYSY (005 {fem oy dey m,__.waemw pPY
appowiw)| SUWON Z1-9 BujsolDy Jeye JYSY|000°02S yuey aunssaid uoleb 0oo's SIRdey
ejelpaw]|  SUIUCH Z1-9 Bujsor 19ye dvSv|000'05 1S suojieB 00008 | WNUWILIN 3uel obeinls ppy
glelpawiwg|  SYUoN Z1-8 Buiso)] Jaye d¥SV|000'0vS wajsAs Bum pue [onuo) [exN0s|3 pingay
sjelpawusf|  S\MUoW Z1-9 fujsoiD 18Ye dySy|000's$ sdwind 1818004 dy &'/ OM) PRY
selpaww}  SYIUON Z1-2 Buiso|] 18ye dvSY|008% , ejeb YUl ueyo spya Y Z1 10NASUCD
aejpswly| SUIUOW ZL-9 BujsolD 18Ye d¥SY|000'e3 ‘47 Q0Y Jim pagieq Yiia DUy MUij WeyS yBIy 'Yy 9 winwlw B JoNnysuod
eyEIpowWW|] SYIUOW Z1-9 . BuisolD 1eye dvSv|00Ses Jlom 0} Jajail pPY
1509 uopduoseq j00f0id
»uEJw_..on“_ uojeing uelg sjuslueaoidul] [e}jde) pesodold
seuayg poloid BSUNG WIBYINOSG JO Ued - 18I1EAA AojjeA 819BIA

0DR'ZsS ey ‘
pleIpaluW}]  SYIUOIY Zi-8 T Bujsol) i8e dYSY000° LS Sa)Is |[OM p aDEIOIS JO S8liepunog Ftadoid ysiqe)se o} Apedoud Aating
ajelpawi]|  sYOW 24-9 Buisol) 1918 dySv|000'9% a)Is 94n8S pUe SpRIG pUE BSIYDDY) L0} BUJ) LIOISSIWUEL) O} BA[RA J&I[3) JIE pPpY
slpIpawuw]|  SYUOW Z1-9 Buisoln Jaye AYSY|000°18 Buipping oBzJ0is UG 8J00D Jedey
sjeipawil]f  syiuow Z1-9 Buisol i2Ye dvsy Qo0'04$ WRSAS UINIOS EJSIA BIIBE YilM UORO2UUODIBRI JINJISUOD n._cm ub|ssQ
aelpowu|  SUIUON Z1-8 6Liso[D 18}e dYSY|000'EE$ jue) anssesd uojet pno'e soejdey
E.m_vaE_ syluo Z1-8 _Buisoyn Jaje dvsyloo0'oL s wigjshs Huam pue [pnuod _mu&oﬂm pngey
ayeipawiwyy|  spUo Z21-9 Buiso) J8ye JYSY{000°6S sdwnd 18ys00q dy g/ - ¢ aoedey
ajepounL}]  SHILUOW Z1-9 Buiso|y Joye dvSv|0083 apel yul| UIeyD spiMm ) Z1 1ONASLoD
sjelpowiy]|  SULOWN 219 BujsopD Jaje JYSY|000°eS ‘1 00Z Ui hogieq Yum Bouaf qulf Uleyd UG 1) O WNWILIW B Yyl 33US) aoe|doy
siepoLif]  SUIoW Z1-0 Buisojn J8ye dySVi000ES SSII00T) WOl MO} Jeysuely Bupnseswu Jaaw Youl & saejdey
. 1s0s uopdposag 19sioid
hmE,Bm:M uoneing velg sjuewaaoldil] jejide] pesodald
yyeusy 1ofold @s]IUNG WISYINOS JO HEd ~ JBJEAL Y2UuRY 80YSSSIOH

68826

DECISION NO.




W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

T e Bujp Jo peajsui dwind [l 8de(dal puUE “jam geysl s §
polgjqeYa] 8q LeD fjom Bulisixa Ji aujLIBiep ‘aAlBLISHE U S :8J0N

lo08'E5 LS jeio L .

aeipowly|  Syluon Z1-3 Bulso sayue dvsylono’'Ls Blis |[om 40 selepunoq Aadold ysiigeiss o Aladoud Aaamng
gjepaluw|| SYiuoW Z1-9 Buiso| Jajje dysSY|000'08% (ez1s sy 1se8] 1) yue) abeioys uojeB 0o0'0g MmN
alelpeliu}]  SUILOW E1-9 Buisoln 18)je dvsv|000°023 NUB | 8InSS8ld Uo|RD (0D'C MeN
alelpawig)  SYUoW Z21-9 BuisolD) J9lfe dySY{0000L$ WalEAs Bl pue joNuoD) (2310813 MaN
ejelpsuawl)]  SUUO 219 Buisoin) 1ele dySvioos2s fuidid % dend jjam aoejdey
aeipswul|  SYIoW Z1-9 Bujso}D 18l dySyY|000°62S [I2s mau Y [jom Bunsixe esejdey
sepallwjl SPUOW Z1-9 Buisol] J8yie ¥SYi008% ajeb uy Uy apIt Y Z1 JONISU0T
alBfpawl]  SUIUOK Z1-0 Buisold Je)e dySvioon'as "4 O0P BAM PEQIE] Uit 90USJ JU| LIBUD UB{Y 'y 9 WNUUiW B )ongsued
gjeipawil]  SUUOW ¢1-8 Busol) Ieye dySY|005'ES : [[SM ©} J81BW ppy
80g uwopduasag yoaloid
allS {[9M URIN

1aluoIsN g . ; ,
! uoneing Helg suetueaciduw] ejdes pasodolid
Jyeueg 1oefoid Auedwos JoIBps 9SUUNS WBYLION Jo JiBd - IBIEM eyshin
, T al DuiLIp JO peejsul dwund Jjom adejdel pue "iem nm:mi ‘os J|
pajEl[IqRYS. 8 UED [lem Bunspe Ji sulLBIep ‘aAewse Ue Sy 910N

p0B'YE13 1210,], ‘ ‘
sielpallwl]| SYUoW Z1-9 BuisoD 1o1e Jvsy|00028 SO)S f1om OM) 1SER] 1B JO S8LEpUnoq Fuedoid usngesa o) Apadousd Aeadng
sielpawiy)|  SHIUOW Z1-8 BuisolD JaYe 4¥SY|000'08$ {ozis sjuy s8] Iy) yuey abelols uojieb 000 0D MON
gjepaliwl] - SO Z1-9 Buisol) Jeye dysy|000'0Z$ B Nue | INssald USIIED 000'S MeN
glepewi]| SO ZL-9 Buisol JBYE AVSY[000'01S$ wsjsAs Bupm pue [D)U0D [E01]09(3 MBN
alaipstiwy|  sUOW ¢1-9 Bu|soiD Jeye dvsv|o0s LS Buidid g dwnd jjem ssejdey
slepsiluw)|  SYWOW Z1-9 Buisol) eYe dySy|000°62S [[@m mau Yy Jlem Bunsixe eoejdsy
aye|pawil[  sUuol Zi-9 Buiso|] telje dYSY[008% a1eB yuy tleyo spiv I Z1 1DNLSUCD
Qje|paulwl;  SYWGCW Z1-8 BulsojD 18ye dvsy|000'0S ‘1" 00P S PRGIEG Ui &LB) Uil LIBYD UBHY "I 9 WinWuiu e J1onnsuos
syelpewdlyy|  SUUOKW g1-9 Buisold Jaye JdyS¥|009'cS 112/ 0] JBjeLL PPy
}s03 2315 16 Ule
uapduosar 1oelord
atU0IsSND

o} uopeing Hels syuewaaoldwy eydes pasodoid
Jjeusq pefoad Auedwion 1s)epA esUUNS WIDYUON JO Hed - 18jepl Bueshy

DECISION NO. 68826




W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

008Z2% =L SIBWIOISNS O O} Slejell Jaliojsho ji2isul] -
BEpeW||  SUILai Z1-0 wm_weo ‘_MWM MMMM Mmm.mmmw 2118 |j9# JO $BLEPUNOY Emama :w:wmwmww_waﬁwamnm_ _.”Mf..__mw
' - 0[O 4 ayeh suy U !
sjeipawin|  SYUOW Z1-9 uys .
@lpeuILl; - SO 2179 WEMMW “Mwmm MMMM MWNW% .1 00F @4 pagied Yis 8dua) ul| Ley ybIy ‘1) § WNWjUIW B I2NASUCH
- ul
ejeipsui| - SUIOW Z1-9d wonduose yafoid
Is09
B)S e Ulel
..wEB.m:U : : sjusieaciduy| epdes pesodold
o uogeng #H.Em . Kueduion 191RA) 9SHUNG LIBYUON JO M - I191BfA 18SUNG BLIBIG
_ wafoid ‘
jgeusg
Tong" |20l :
008 81§ BYS [il9A Jo sepepunog Ausdold Usiae)ss o ﬁmuﬁn mmﬁww
eepawil]| SYIUOW Z21-9 M:_mo_o _m.«wm MMMM Wmmmm L8 (ez1s siUL Ise8) JE) due) Mmﬂmﬂuo_ﬁ_ﬁﬁ%m%%m Bmﬂ
. uo -0 WSO 18 \ Juej
mﬁ”uwﬁm" Mﬁcoﬁ mné Buiso]D Jeye dySy|000°02$ pisysks Bulim pue [ONUGD 18311083 MEN
EM._vaEﬁ sUuoW Z21-9 Bulso) 104e dYSV¥|000°CLS Buidid g dwnd fiem soeiday
Mmmwms wy| - SUUOK Z4-9 BuIso|D 18Y2 dYSV|005'LS s1eb ull LIBLD BPIM I Z1 IOTHSUeD
mﬁ._vm o R M.Emw“w ..HMWM M_NMM mwm.mww * 41 00Y B4m PBGIEG Yym 83Ua) YUl uieyo ybly -y 9 E:.__,m_mr_h;ﬁw ._M“”hmwww
ajEpowLLE | SUIWOW Z1-9 us . ;
. - BuisofD J8)je dYSY|005'€3
aepaww]| SYIUCK 21-8 v diineq o
1800
ays lleM Ul
syusisacidwy feydes pasodold
1910)SND
0} uoyemg vmmum Auediucs Jejep) 8SLIUNG WIBYLON JO UEd - 18JepA SBIRISH OpRUaIa)
yoafor
Weuagy

DECISIONNO. %826




W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

‘ TARIFF SCHEDULE

|
! UTILITY: Northern Sunrise Water Cornpany DECISION NO.
DOCKET NO.: W-20453A-06-0247 EFFECTIVE DATE:
OFF-SITE HOOK-UP FEE

1. ‘Purpose and Applicability

The purpose of the off-site hook-up fees payable to Northern Sunrise Water Company (“the
Company”) pursuant to this tariff is to equitably apportion the costs of constructing additional
off-site facilities to provide water production, delivery, storage and pressure among all new
service connections. These charges are applicable to all new service connections established
after the effective date of this tariff. The charges are one-time charges and are payable as a
condition to Company’s establishment of service, as more particularly provided below.

. Definitions

Unless the context otherwise requires, the definitions set forth in R-14-2-401 of the Arizona
Corporation Commission’s (“Commission”) rules and regulations governing water utilities shall
apply interpreting this tariff schedule.

“Applicant” means any party entering into an agreement with Company for the installation of -
water facilities to serve new service connections, and may include Developers and/or Builder of j
new residential subdivisions.

“Company” means Northern Sunrise Water Company, an Arizona limited liability company.

“Main Extension Agreement” means any agreement whereby an Applicant, Developer and/or
Builder agrees to advance the costs of the installation of water facilities to the Company to serve
new service connections, or install water facilities to serve new service connections and transfer
ownership of such water facilities to the Company, which agreement shall requi.re the approval
of the Comumission pursuant to A.A.C. R-14-2-406, and shall have the same meamng as “Water
Facilities Agreement” or “Line Extension Agreement.”

“Off-site Facilities” means wells, storage tanks and related appurtenances necessary for proper

operation, including engineering and design costs. Offsite facilities may also include booster

pumps, pressure tanks, transmission mains and related appurtenances necessary for proper

operation if these facilities are ot for thc exclusive use of the applicant and will benefit thc
- entire water system.

- “Service Connection” means and includes all service conpections for single-family residential or
other uses, regardless of meter size.

EXHIBIT C DECISION NO, 68826




W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

-

Northem Sunrise Water Company
Docket No. W-20453A-06-0247
Off-Site Hook-up Fee Tariff
Page 2

L. Off-Site Hook-up Fee

For each new service connection, the Company shall collect an off-site hook-up fee derived from

the following table:
OFF-SITE HOOK-UP FEE TABLE
Meter Size Size Factor Total Fee
5/8"x 3/4“ 1 $1,000
3/4” 1.5 $1,500
1”7 2.5 $2,500
1-172 « 5 $5,000
27 8 $8,000
3” 16 $16,000
4 25 $25,000
6" or larger 50 $50,000

IV. Terms and Conditions

(A)  Assessment of One Time Off-Site Hook-up Fee: The off-site hook-up fee may be.
assessed only once per parcel, service connection, or lot within a subdivision (similar to mcter '
and service line installation charge).

(B)  Use of Off-Site Hook-up Fee: Off-site hook-up fees may only be used to pay for capital
items of off-site facilities, or for repayment of loans obtained for installation of off-site facilities.
Off-site hook-up fees shall riot be used for répairs, maintenance, ot operational purposes

(C)  Time of Payment:

(1) In the event that the person or entity that will be copstructing improvements
(“Applicant”, “Developer” or “Builder”) is otherwise required to enter into a Main
Extension Agreement, whereby the Applicant, Developer or Builder agrees to advance
the costs of installing mains, valves, fittings, hydrants and other on-site improvements in
order to extend service in accordance with R-14-2-406(B), payment of the fees required
hereunder shall be roade by the Applicant, Developer or Builder no later than within 15
calendar days after receipt of notification from the Company that the Utilities Division of
the Arizona Corporation Comumission has approved the Main Extensmn Agreement in
accordance with R-14-2- 406(M)

DECISION NO. 68826 .,




W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

Northern Sunrise Water Company
Docket No. W-20433A.-06-0247
Off-Site Hook-up Fee Tariff

Page 3

(2) In the event that the Applicant, Developer or Builder for service is not required to enter
into a Main Extension Agreement, the charges hereunder shall be due and payable at the
time the meter and service line installation fee is due and payable.

(D) Off-Site Facilities Construction By Developer: Company and Applicant, Developer, or
Builder may agree to construction of off-site facilities necessary to serve a particular

~ development by Applicant, Developer or Builder, which facilities are then comveyed to

Company. In that event, Company shall credit the total cost of such off-site facilities as an offset
to off-site hook-up fees due under this Tariff. If the total cost of the off-site facilities constructed
by Applicant, Developer or Builder and conveyed to Company is less than the applicable off-site
hook-up fees under this Tatff, Applicant, Developer or Builder shall pay the remaining amount
of off-site hook-up fees owed hereunder. If the total cost of the off-site facilities contributed by
Applicant, Developer or Builder and conveyed to Company is more than the applicable off-site
hook-up fees under this Tariff, Applicant, Developer or Builder shall not be entitled to any
refunds.

(E)  Failure to Pay Charpes; Delinquent Payments: The Company will not be obligated to

provide water service to any Developer, Builder or other applicant for service in the event that
the Developer, Builder or other applicant for service has not paid in full all charges hereunder.
Under no circumstances will the Company set a meter or otherwise allow service to be
established if the entire amount of any payment bas not been paid.

(F)  Large Subdivision Projects: In the event that the Developer or Builder is engaged in the -
development of a residential subdivision containing more than 150 lots, the Company may, in its
discretion, agree to payment of off-site hook-up fees in installments. Such installments may be
based on the residential snbdivision development’s phasing, and should attempt to equitably
apportion the payment of charges hereunder based on the Developer’s or Builder’s constmctmn
schedule and water service requirements.

(G) Off-Site Hook-Up Fees Non-refundable: The amounts collected by the Company
pursuant to the off-site hook-up fee tanﬂ" shall be non- refundable contnbutlons in aid of
construction.

(H)  Use of Off-Site Hook-Up Fees Received: All funds collected by the Company as off-site
hook-up fees shall be deposited into a separate interest bearing trust account and used solely for
the purposes of paying for the costs of off-site facilities, including repayment of loans obtained
for the installation of off-site facilities that will benefit the entire water system.

DECISION NQ.

68826




W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

Northern Sunrise Water Company
Docket No. W-20453A-06-0247
Off-Site Hook-up Fee Tariff

Page 4

(D  Off-Site Hook-up Fee in Addition to On-site Facilities: The off-site hook-up fee shall be
in addition to any costs associated with the construction of on-site facilities under a Main
Extension Agreement.

¢)] Disposition of Excess Funds: After all necessary and desirable off-site facilities are
constructed utilizing funds collected pursuant to the off-site hook-up fees, or if the off-site hook-
up fee has been terminated by order of the Arizopa Corporation Commission, any funds
remaining in the trust shall be refupded. The manner of the refund shall be detemnned by the
Comunission at the time a refund becomes necessary.

(K)  Fire Flow Requirements: In the event the applicant for service has fire flow requiretnents
that require additional facilities beyond those facilities whose costs were included in the off-site
hook-up fee, and which are contemplated to be constructed using the proceeds of the off-site
hook-up Fee, the Company may require the applicant to install such additional facilities as are
required to meet those additional fire flow requirements, as a non-refundable contribution, in
addition to the off-site hook-up fee.

(L)  Status Reporting Reguirements to the Commission: The Company shall submit an annual
Off-Site Hook-Up Fee status report each August 315t to Docket Control for the prior twelve (12)
month period, beginning August 31, 2007, until the hook-up fee tariff is no longer in effect. This
status report shall contain a list of all customers that have paid the hook-up fee tariff, the amount
each has paid, the amount of money spent from the account, the amount of interest earned on the
tariff account, and a list of all facilities that have been installed with the tariff funds during the 12
month period.

+68826

DECISION NO.




W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

TARIFF SCHEDULE
UTILITY: Southern Sunrise Water Company DECISION NO.
DOCKET NO.: W-20454A-06-0248 EFFECTIVE DATE:
OFF-SITE HOOK-UP FEE

I Purpose and Applicability

The purpose of the off-site hook-up fees payable to Southern Sunrise Water Company (“the
Company”) pursuant to this tariff is to equitably apportion the costs of constructing additional
off-site facilities to provide water production, delivery, storage and pressure aroong all new
service connections, These charges are applicable to all new service connections established
after the effective date of this tariff. The charges are one-time charges and are payable as a
condition to Company’s establishment of service, as more particularly provided below.

II. Definitions

Unless the context otherwise requires, the definitions set forth in R-14-2-401 of the Arizona
Corporation Commission’s (“Comumission”) rules and regulations governing water utilities shall
apply interpreting this tariff schedule.

“Applicant” means any party entering into an agreement with Company for the installation of -
water facilities to serve new service connections, and may inchide Developers and/or Builder of
new residential subdivisions.

“Company” means Southern Snorise Water Company, an Arizona limited liability company.

“Main Extension Agreement” means any agreement whereby an Applicant, Developer and/or
Builder agrees to advance the costs of the installation of water facilities to the Company to serve
new service connections, or install water facilities to serve new service connections and transfer
ownership of such water facilities to the Company, which agreement shall require the approval
of the Commission pursuant to A.A.C. R-14-2-406, and shall have the same meaning as “Water
Facilities Agreement” or “Line Extension Agreement.”

“Off-site Facilities” means wells, storage tanks and related appurtenances necessary for proper
operation, Including engineering and design costs. Offsite facilities may also include booster
pumps, pressure tanks, transmission mains and related appurtenances necessary for proper
operation if these facilities are not for the exclusive use of the applicant and will benefit the
entire water system.

“Service Connection” means and includes all service connections for single-family residential or
other uses, regardless of meter size.

DECISION NQ. 768826




W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

Southern Sunrise Water Company
Docket No. W-20454A-06-0248
Off-Site Hook-up Fee Tariff
Page2

1. Off-Site Hook-up Fee

For each new service connection, the Company shall collect an off-site hook-up fee derived from

the following table:
OFF-SITE HOOK-UP FEE TABLE
Meter Size Size Factor Total Fee
5/87 x 3/4 ¢ 1 $1,000
g 1.5 $1,500
1” 2.5 $2,500
1-1/2 5 £5,000

2” 8 $8,000
3 16 516,000
4” 25 $25,000

6" or larger 50 $50,000

IV. Terms and Conditions

(A)  Assessment of One Time Off-Site Hook-up Fee: The offisite hook-up fee may be
assessed only once per parcel, service comnection, or lot within a subdivision (similar to meter

and service line installation charge).
(B)  Use of Off-Site Hook-up Fee: Off-site hook-up fees may only be used to pay for capital

items of off-site facilities, or for repayment of loans obtained for installation of off-site facilities.
Off-site hook-up fees shall not be used for repairs, maintenance, or operational purposes.

(Cy  Time of Payment:

(1) In the event that the person or entity that will be constructing improvements
(“Applicant”, “Developer” or “Builder”) is otherwise required to enter into a Main
Extension Agreement, whereby the Applicant, Developer or Builder agrees to advance
the costs of installing mains, valves, fittings, hydrants and other on-site improvements in
order to extend service in accordance with R-14-2-406(B), payment of the fees required
hereunder shall be made by the Applicant, Developer or Builder no later than within 15
calendar days after receipt of notification from the Company that the Utilities Division of
the Arizona Corporation Commission has approved the Main Extension Agreement in

- accordance with R-14-2~-406(M).

DECISION ‘No.ﬂ-.




W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

Southem Sunrise Water Company
Docket No. W-20454A-06-0248
Off-Site Hook-up Fee Tariff

Page 3

(2) In the event that the Applicant, Developer or Builder for service is not required to enter
into a Main Extension Agreernent, the charges hereunder shall be due and payable at the
time the meter and service line installation fee is due and payable.

(D)  Off-Site Facilities Construction By Developer: Company and Applicant, Developer, or
Builder may agree to construction of off-site facilities necessary to serve a particular

development by Applicant, Developer or Builder, which facilities are then conveyed to
Company. In that event, Company shall credit the total cost of such off-site facilities as an offset
to off-site hook-up fees due under this Tariff. If the total cost of the off-site facilities constructed
by Applicant, Developer or Builder and conveyed to Company is Jess than the applicable off-site
hook-up fees under this Tariff, Applicant, Developer or Builder shall pay the remaining amount
of off-site hook-up fees owed hereunder. If the total cost of the off-site facilities contributed by
Applicant, Developer or Builder and conveyed to Company is more than the applicable off-site
hook-up fees under this Tariff, Applicant, Developer or Builder shall not be entitled to any
refunds.

(E)  Failure to Pay Charges; Delinquent Payments: The Cotpany will not be obligated to
provide water service to any Developer, Builder or other applicant for service in the event that
the Developer, Builder or other applicant for service has not paid in full all charges hereunder.
Under no circumstances will the Company set a meter or otherwise allow service to be
established if the entire amount of any payment has not been paid.

(F)  Large Subdivision Projects: Tu the event that the Developer or Builder js engaged in the
development of a residential subdivision containing more than 150 lots, the Company may, in its
discretion, agree to payment of off-site hook-up fees in installments. Such installments may be
based on the residential subdivision development’s phasing, and should attempt to equitably
apportion the payment of charges hereunder based on the Developer’s or Builder’s construction
schedule and water service requirements.

(G) Off-Site Hook-Ug Fees Non-refundable: The amounts collected by the Company
pursuant to the off-site hook-up fee tariff shall be non-refundable contributions in aid of

construchon.

(H)  Use of Off-Site Hook-Up Fees Received: All funds collected by the Company as off-site
hook-up fees shall be deposited into a separate interest bearing trust account and used solely for
the purposes of paying for the costs of off-site facilities, including repayment of loans obtained
for the installation of off-site facilities that will benefit the entire water system.

DECISIONNO. 88826 ___

’



W-20453A-06-0247 et al.

Southern Sunrise Water Company
Docket No. W-20454A-06-0248
Off-Site Hook-up Fee Tariff

Page 4

4] site Facilities: The off-site hook-up fee shall be
in addition to any costs associated with the construction of on-site facilities under a Main
Extension Agreement. :

(1)  Disposition of Excess Funds: After all necessary and desirable off-site facilities ars
constructed utilizing funds collected pursnant to the off-site hook-up fees, or if the off-site hook-
up fee has been terminated by order of the Arizona Corporation Commission, any finds
remaining in the trust shall be refunded. The manner of the refund shall be determined by the
Comumission at the time a refund becomes necessary.

(K)  FEire Flow Requirements: In the event the applicant for service has fire flow requirements
that require additional facilities beyond those facilities whose costs were included in the off-site
hook-up fee, and which are contemplated to be constructed using the proceeds of the off-site
hook-up Fee, the Company may require the applicant to install such additional facilities as are
required to meet those additional fire flow requirements, as a non-refundable contribution, in
addition to the off-site hook-up fee.

(L)  Status Reporting Requirements to the Comunission: The Company shall submit an annual
Off-Site Hook-Up Fee status report each August 31st to Docket Control for the prior twelve (12)
month period, beginning August 31, 2007, until the hook-up fee tariff is no longer in effect. This
status report shall contain a list of all customers that have paid the hook-up fee tariff, the amount
each has paid, the amount of money spent from the account, the amount of interest earned on the
tariff account, and a list of all facilities that have been installed with the tariff funds during the 12
wonth period. :

DECISION NO. __6882




